RAY TENORIO
Licutenant Govermor

Enpie BAZA CALVO
Govemor

107014 .
MAR 1 0 Z01 %QJ\U(’ \\%:)U

The Honorable Judith Won Pat
Speaker, Thirty-Second Guam Legislature > -

155 Hesler Place ’ ERE A m_,
Hagatna, Guam 96910 T /fﬁ‘"*

Re: GLUC Zone Change Approval from“R-2” (Multi-Family Dwelling) to
“C” (Commercial) on Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, Municipality of Chalan
Pago-Ordot, Applicant Jay Park, Application No. 2013-09

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai Speaker Won Pat;

I am pleased to submit for you and your colleagues the above-referenced zoning
documents for the Legislature’s consideration. This is pursuant to Title 21, Guam
Code Annotated (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 4, Section 61647,

| have APPROVED the Applicant, Jay Park, represented by FC Benavente, request for
a Zone Change from “R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) to “C" (Commercial) zone to
construct and operate a restaurant, on Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, in the Municipality of
Chalan Pago Ordot.

| am sure you recognize the public benefits of this endeavor, and respectfully ask your
expeditious response.

7 .z
Eddie Baza Calvo )
Governor of Guam "
O~

Attachments

Ricarda . Bordallo Governor's Compley » Adelup, Guam Y6910
Tel b T1} 472893 « Fax: {071 477-4826 « wnw.oov ernor.euam. goy
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Street Address:

580 S. Manne Corps Drive

ITC Building,
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address:
P.C. Box 2950
Hagatria, GU 96932

Webs;te

E marl Address

Telephone:
671-649-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
671-649-5383

&

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GU%HAN
{Government of Guam)

MONTE MAFNAS
Director

EDDIE B. CALVO
Giovemet of Guam

DAVID V CAMACHO

g - ) Deputy
i % (3’{ N
,g_',/ ; N

RAY TENORIO
Lieutenart Govemar of Guam

BCEIVE])

February 21, 2014 S prornrn (':Jzt
R 11201 '

& ?;.‘{‘R Q? Zﬂﬂ %’

“Wapartment of band Managafent =
Memorandum T “’?ﬁ‘ ~~~~ @3 " ijﬂ“ 3
\
To: The Governor
From: Acting, Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission
Subject: GLUC Zone Change Approval from “R-1” (Single Family

Dwelling) to “C” (Commercial) zone on Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW,
Municipality of Chalan Pago-Ordot

Re: Jay Park - Application No. 2013-09

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai Governor;

Subrmnitted for your consideration and action is Zone Change Application No. 2013-
09, affecting Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, in the Municipality of Chalan Pago — Ordot.
The Applicant, Jay Park, represented by FC Benavente, request for a Zone Change
from “R-1" (Single Family Dwelling) to “C” (Commercial) zone to construct and
operate a restaurant.

Application chronology is as follows:

» December 5, 2012 - Application officially accepted

o December 20, 2012 - Reviewed by Application Review Committee
(ARC)

e July 11, 2013 -
Center

¢ January 23, 2014 - Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) Public
Hearing (approval of the Zone Change).

Public Hearing at Chalan Pago-Ordot Community



Memorandum to the Governor

Zone Change Request — Jay Park

Lot 3211G-4NEW-ZNEW, Municipality of Chalan Pago - Ordot
Application No. 2013-09

February 21, 2014

Page 2 of 2

Chaptef 6?

Pursuant to the Guam Code Annotated. Titlle 21 [Real Property),

(Zoning Law), §61634 (Decision by the Commission).

which

application is approved in whole or in part by the Commission, the same shalf be?
forwarded fc the {“‘Gvsmar who may approve or disapprove the proposed change in
whole or in part”, this application is being seni o you for your action.

21. GCA, Chapter

This Application is being sent to you for decision pursuant to Titie

61 (Zoning) Section 61634,
Contact Land P
S

larning T‘v@un 1 649-5263,
Additional questi a

tions or need further claritication.

TN g/ ;
£oiE iy ~ ok —
/ Lfféﬁ,’/’i{.«é{&{ v
Qamd ' iama i

ecretary. GLUC

Al ashmemq
1. Amendment No. A-42. Zoning Map No. F3-67S537

Zone Change Application
Formal Letter to Mayors for Public Hearing {dated June 13, 20
Attendance Sheet of Public Hearing (dated July 11 2@?3}

Staff Report with Summary c»f ARC Position Staten
GLUC Agenda Notice - PDN {dated Januaﬂ; 16 & ,2; 2014)
GLUC Agenda of January u& 2014 - Disposition
GLUC Minutes for January 23, 2014 (Doc, ?ﬂég 862045)
Notice of Action - Findings of Facts
* Exhibit A - Affidavit of Publi "afa
- Atiasnn‘eﬂ A - Official Memorandum to PDN (datec

C 00 LY e DR

o

- Aftachment B Pmiz{: H(Aar;rg Advertisement (dated Jul

* Exhibit B — Affidavit of Mailing
- Attachment A - U.S. Postal Certified Receipts (dated J
- Attacnment B - Official Notice of Public Hearing

ne 20, 2013}
da’(ﬂd June 13,
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&



RAY TENORIO
Licutenant Guovernor

. ‘ .
EpDIE BAZA CALVO

(rov ernor

f. ////(r of e ) {//‘/’W/’//z"/’ /. .(;///////

MAR 10 2014

The Honorable Judith Won Pat

Speaker, Thirty-Second Guam Legislature
155 Hesler Place

Hagatna, Guam 96910

Re: GLUC Zone Change Approval from“R-2” (Multi-Family Dwelling) to
“C” (Commercial) on Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, Municipality of Chalan
Pago-Ordot, Applicant Jay Park, Application No. 2013-09

Buenas Yan Hafa Adal Speaker Won Pat:

| am pleased to submit for you and your colleagues the above-referenced zoning
documents for the Legislature’s consideration. This is pursuant to Title 21, Guam
Code Annotated (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 4, Section 61647,

I have APPROVED the Applicant, Jay Park, represented by FC Benavente, request for
a Zone Change from "R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) to “C" (Commercial) zone to
construct and operate a restaurant, on Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, in the Municipality of
Chalan Pago Ordot.

I am sure you recognize the public benefits of this endeavor, and respectfully ask your
expeditious response.

e

‘// et
Eddie Baza Calvo
Govemnor of Guam

Attachments

Ricarda 1. Bordalio Governer's Compley # Adelup, Guam 96911
Tel (671 4728051 60 Fax (67154774826 s owwgovernor2uam.goy



Street Address:
590 8. Marine Corps Drive
ITC Building,
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Addrass:
P.0. Box 2850
Hagatia, GU 96932

[2013-09]

Website:
hitp//dim.guam.gov

E-mail Address:
dim @mail.gov.qu

Telephone.
671-849-LAND (5263)

Facsimite:
671-645-5383

|

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
(Government of Guam)

EDDIE B. CALVO MONTE MAFNAS

Governor of Guam Director
RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO
Lieutenant Governor of Guam Deputy

June 13, 2013
CEIVE
= )17

Honorable Jesse C. Gogue /
Mayor of Chalan Pago, Ordot

Dear Mayor:

The following application has been filed with the Guam Land Use Commission
(GLUC) by: :

The Applicant, Jay Park, represented by FC Benavente, request for a Zone
Change from “R-1” (Single Family Dwelling) to “C” (Commercial) to construct
and operate a restaurant, on Lot 3219-4NEW-2ZNEW, in the Municipality of
Chalan Pago Ordot, under Application No. 2013-09.

For any Zone Change requests that may have adverse impact on the public’s
interests, the GLUC is mandated by law to conduct a public hearing in the
municipality where the subject lot is located. Accordingly. we would like to schedule

a public hearing to be held at the Chalan Pago Community Center, Thursday,
July 11,2013 at 6:00 p.m.

Please confirm the time, date and place.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase,

F , () ,

\br S /'\/" —
MAf/[N Qi AGUILAR
Gu 'm Chief\Planner, Acting

Attachment:
Application Packet

Attachment 3



DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT - LAND PLANNING DIVISION
GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION (GLUC)/GUAM SEASHORE PROTECTION COMMISSION (GSPC)
PUBLIC HEARING ATTENDANCE SHEET
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. APPLICATION TYPE:
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! GLUC Form 18 - Public Hearing Attendance Sheet — April 2010 Page 1 of 2

Attachment 4



DEPARTMENT Ok

GLUC/GSPC - PUBLIC HEARING ATTENDANCE SHEET

AND MANAGEMENT - LAND PLAN. .NG DIVISION

PRINT NAME

MAITLING ADDRESS/L.OT #

TELEPHOME

13.

14,

N
LA

26.

30.

GLUC Form 18 - Public Hearing Attendance Sheet — April 2010

Page 2 of 2




Street Address:
590 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 86913

Mailing Address:
P.0. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 96932

Website:
hitp://dim.guam.gov

£-mail Address:
dimdir @ dim.quarn.gov

Tefephone:
671-649-L AND (5263)

Facsimile:
671-649-53E3

EDDIE BAZA CALVO

Governor

DIPATTAMENTON Mi
{Department of Land M&inagement)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guahan)

MONTE MAFNAS
Director

RAY TENORIO
Lieutenarit Governor

January 16, 2014

MEMORANDUM

To: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission

From: Acting Chairman, Application Review Committee (ARC)
Subject: Staff Report — Application No.2013-09, Zone Change Application
1. PURPOSE:

a. Application Summary: The applicant, Jay Park, represented by Mr. Felix C.
Benavente is requesting for a zone change from “R-1” (Single Family Dwelling) to
“C” (Commercial) on Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, in the Municipality of Chalan Pago-
Ordot.

b. Legal Authority: Title 21, GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Article 6
(Administration and Enforcement) and Part 3 (Zone Change).

2. FACTS:

a. Location: The subject site is located along the south side of Route 10 and Chalan
Bibic. The property exists opposite Song Market from Chalan Bibic.

b. Lot Area: 710 Square Meters or 7,642 Square Feet.

c. Present Zoning: “R-1" (Single-Residential Dweliing) Zone.

d. Field Description: The site was recently cleared of overgrown vegetation of various
species of ground cover vegetation, bushes and trees, exposing a slightly elevated
topography of about 79%-10% grade slope. The neighboring parceis to the rear of
the subject lot appear to taper into low-lying areas.

e. Masterplan: Rural-Agricultural

f. Community Design Plan: Urban Residential-Low Density (Community Design
Plan-Central Guam, Pg.9)

g. Previous Commission Action: None

Attachment S



Applicaﬁon No. 2013-09 (Z
January 16, 2014

Page 2 of 4

3. APPLICATION CHRONOLOGICAL FACTS:

a. Date Application Accepted: December 5, 2012
b. Date Heard By ARC: December 20, 2012

c. Public Hearing Results: See Attachment 1

STAFF ANALYSIS:

The applicant, Jay Park, represented by My, Felix C. Benavente is requesting for a Zone
Change from “R-1" (Single Family Dwelling) to "C” {Commercial) Zone, to build and operate
Coffee House and Restaurant. This is permitted by Section 61307 (a) (11) of the Zoning Code,
subject to addressing Public Necessity, Public Convenience, and Generai Welfare, pursuant
to 21 GCA, Chapter 61, Section 61630, the applicant provides the following:

a.

.

Public Necessity: The need for food service industry for growing communities will
continue to exist as population growth increases. Rezoning of Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW
from “R-1" {Single Family Dwelling) to the foilowing zone designation will allow the
following:

i “R-17 (Single Family Dwelling) to “C” (Commercial) will compliment an existing
Commercial Zone designation, Lot 3262-1B-1NEW (P.L. 21-72, Section 12 {a) (b).

ii. The zone change will aliow for food service development in a form of a Restaurant
and Coffee House.

Pubiic Convenience: The rezoning of Lot 3219-4ANEW-2NEW from R-1" (Single Family
Dwelling) to *C" (Commercial) will aliow for food service enterprise across a major routed
road servicing communities beyond parcel boundaries.

As with Wendy's and McDonalds {Agana, Yigo) the proposed Restaurant and Coffee
House may serve the muititude of commuters: employees, students, families, military
and general public transiting the area.

in the absence of an updated Master Plan, commercial zone change approvals
correlates with infrastructure support.  This subject lot is supported with public
infrastructure on Route 10.

The two areas for noted food industry establishments are approximately .8 miles in
either direction, Route 10 towards public health building and Route 10/Route 4
towards Hagatna.



Application No. 2013
January 16, 2014

Page 3of 4

b.

General Welfare: In regards to heaith, safety and general welfare, we find that the

proposed development will remove “unsafe junk” located on the subject lot “an
eyesore”. Additionally, the improvements for a Restaurant and Coffee House on the
subject lot may enable a progressive intersection development of traffic flow from
Route 10 to Chalan Bibic. The applicant had reported in the Public Hearing that the
intersection would comply with “safety design”. The Department of Public Works will
review the design plans to ensure the “safety design” features are within the design
ptans during the permitting/building process.

With Restaurant and Coffee House. economic multipliers will complement the
existing commercial activity opposite Chalan Bibic, giving rise to employment,
business tax, property tax, etc.

Highlights of Public Comments:

1.

Flooding - The applicant has submitted their Environmental Site Assessment Exhibit
"EIA-E”. The site inspections indicate parcels to the rear of the subject lot is/are in
low lying areas and subject to natural occurring ponding.

Traffic - The applicant has reported during the public mesting, “"access must be
designed with safety for the area and the neighborhood”. The Department of
Public Works did not submit a position statement in regards to ingress/egress from
Route 10 or Chalan Bibic St, as of this staff report.

Strip-clubs or game rooms — The applicant shared during the public meeting “Clubs
and these types of activities are not successful in these types of residential
settings”.

Availability of Infrastructure:

1.

Waste Disposal/Public Sewer: The applicant indicates that public sewer is available
from Route 10. Public Sewer hookup is a mandatory requirement pursuant to Public
Law 21-26, identifying minimum fand density requirements in areas over the
Northern Aquifer Water Recharge Area of Guam.

Access: proposed access by the applicant is either from Route 10 or from Chalan
Bibic. The proposed conceptual plan “Exhibit “C”, indicates the ingress/egress
features. The proximity of the subject to the Route 10 / Route 4 intersection is
approximately 225m (approximately 740ft). The Commission has taken precedence
of approving a zone change from “A” (agriculture) to “C” (Commercial), Application
2009-20, Lot 154-6-3, Recorded Document No.#804963, which provides a shorter
distance from Route 17 unto Route 4A, of approximately 65m (approximately 213ft).
The applications are similar in form and content for the “Commercial” zone change
request. The Department of Public Works has not submitted a position statement as
of this statff report.



Application No. 2013-09 (Z
January 16, 2014
Page 40t 4

3. Buffer: With the zone change to “C” (Commercial), a zone boundary will be
established between a “C” (Commercial) and “R-1" (Singte Family Dwelling) Zones.
The developer will need to incorporate the appropriate spatial requirements to allow
for air-flow, noise reductions, lighting and community circulation in accordance to 21
GCA, Chapter 61, Article 3. §61302, Regutation Along District Boundaries.

The MPC resolution noted the availability of infrastructure to support the proposed
change of zone as a caveat of support.

Form & Coniext: We have determined that this application is consistent and acceptable with
respect to form and content, albeit the fact the application focuses on the immediate intent to
construct and operate a coffee shop, as opposed to providing discussion to justify the overall
effects the zoning designation to the surrounding community. The Bureau of Statistics & Plans,
however speculative in its reasoning, raised this concern as well,

Public Municipal Support: Notwithstanding public concerns during the mandatory municipai
public hearing, the Ordot-Chalan Pago MPC submitted a resolution supporting the requested
change of zone to “C” (Commercial) (Ref: Attachment 2).

Application Review Committee (ARC) Review & Analysis: The overali position provided by
the ARC appears positive, and any cautionary concerns provided could be addressed during
further mandatory administrative permitting processes.

Assessment of Community Development Overlay: From a land use perspective, the subject
-property serves as a prime location to encourage non-residentiai development. We express this
position to support non-residential development along major routed roadways to address
obvious potential adverse impacts that would be availed to restricted residential development if
its current zoning designation were continued.

it is our findings that this requested Zone Change is in line with the requirements of 21 GCA,
Chapter 61, Article 6, Part 3 Section 61630 of the Zoning Code and find it proper that it be
considered by the Guam Land Use Gommission based on.

a. Available avenues available to address any potential adverse effect with respect to the
physicai development of the subject property;

b. MPC support of the proposed change of zone;

c. Availability of infrastructure to support such change of zone; and

d. The location of the subject lot that support logical long-term tand use development of the
immediate and surrounding area,

RECOMMENDATION: Base on the assessment of facts presented in this request, we submit a

recommendation to approve the proposed change of zone of Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, in the
municipality of Chalan Pago-Ordot from “R-1" (Single Family Residential Dwelling) to “C”
(Commg;:%ial).

"/

/




Attachment 1
Public Hearing

The public hearing was conducted at the Chatan Pago — Ordot Community Center, 6:08pm,
July 11, 2013. In attendance was the applicant’s representative, Mr. Felix Benavente, the
Mayor, Mr. Jessy C. Gogue and 7 concerned citizens.

Mr. Benavente presented a portion of the elements of the proposed development and
explained the proposed zone change from R-1 (Single Family Dwelling) to “C” (Commercial).

The predominate tone of the public comments by the concerned citizens where:

1. That the zone change may bring about strip-clubs and other types of businesses not
compatible with a residential neighborhood,

Mr. Benavente: expressed that clubs and these types of activities are not successiul in
residential settings.

2. That the ingress/egress from Chalan Bibic to Route 10 will become unsafe due to the
increase in traffic flow

Mr. Benavente: expressed that a safety design utilized for access to the property and
support the neighborhood.

3. That the rain run-off from the development will increase flooding to the lower lying
parcels at the botiom of Chalan Bibic.

Mr. Benavente: iterated that rain/storm water run-off will meet development
requirements, Plans may utilize French drains in the design concept, but would be
addressed during the permitting process.

The hearing adjourned at 7:20 pm.



ﬂ‘ice oftbe Mayor JESSY C. GOGUE

District of Chalan Pago - Ordot MAYOR

District of Chalan Pago — Ordot
Municipal Planning Council
January 15, 2014

CPO Resolution No. 2014-01

Introduced by: Jessy C. Gogue, Chairman
Members: Marcel Camacho
Benny Campos
Raymond Chaco
Carmefita C. Cruz
Nicklos Prelosky
Jeannette Quintanilta
Christopher Roberto
John Salas
Wayne Santos

RELATIVE TO THE ORDOT/CHALAN PAGO MUNICIPAL PLANNING COUNCIL (MPC) EXPRESSING THEIR
VIEWS PERTAINING TO THE ZONE CHANGE APPLICATION 2013-09 SUBMITTED TO THE GUAM LAND
USE COMMISSION {GLUC) FOR THEIR REVIEW. THAT, THIS APPLICATION WAS SUBMITTED ON BEHALF
OF APPLICANT JAY PARK, OWNER OF LOT 3219-ANEW-2NEW, REQUESTING FOR A ZONE CHANGE OF
HIS LOT FROM A “R-1” {Single Family Dwelling) TO A “C” (Commercial) ZONE IN ORDER TO
CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE A RESTAURAUNT AND COFFEE HOUSE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF CHALAN
PAGO - ORDOT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ORDOT/CHALAN PAGO MUNICIPAL PLANNING COUNCIL, DISTRICT
OF CHALAN PAGO - ORDOT AND, WITH THE APPROVAL BY A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS LISTED
ABOVE; THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION IS ADOPTED:

WHEREAS, Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW is currently a vacant lot located along Route 10 in Chalan
Pago and is adjacent to a commercial lot, to the east, in which a small retail store exists and operates

under the name of “Song Market”; and

WHEREAS, Lot 3219-ANEW-2NEW is further surrounded by “single” family residential homes to
the south & southeast, west, and to the neorth, across Route 10; and

WHERAS, along Route 10 there exists adequate infrastructure to support a commercial business,
o include power, water, sewer, telephone, and other utilities a business would reguire to support its

day-to-day functions, and

Government of Guam « P O. Box 786, Hagatda, Guam 96932
Tl (671) 472-8302 / 477-1333 » Fax: (671} 477-7131

Village Flower “Chichirika"



Page 2 of3
CPO Resolution No. 2014 -

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2013 at 6:00 p.m. at the Chalan Pago Community Center, a public hearing
was held to provide residents and the general public with information regarding this application for a
zone change along with the intent of Mr. Jay Park to construct a restaurant and coffee house on his fot
should this zone change application be approved; and

WHEREAS, at the public hearing, approximately seven {7) residents and property owners living
in clase proximity to Mr. Park’s lot attended the public hearing to listen to the presentation made
regarding the rezoning of Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW and 1o ask questions regarding the potential impact to
the area should this restaurant and coffee shop be built; and

WHEREAS, the residents whao atiended the public hearing were primarily concerned about the
increase volume of traffic in the area and the storm water impact from this lot since many of their
homes were downhill from Lot 3219-ANEW-2NEW,; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor provided comment to their concerns regarding traffic; and, that this issue
can be addressed after the business has established itself and the Department of Public Werks is able to
analyze if a need exists for any additional traffic signage and/or traffic controis that would better
manage the additional volume of traflic in and out of this area as a result of this commercial building;

and

WHEREAS, Felix Benavente, who was acting as Mr. Park’s Representative, assured the residents
attending the public hearing that any commercial development performed on this iot would be required
to comply with the building standards of the government which includes preventing storm water runoff

from negatively impacting surrounding iots; and

WHEREAS, before the public hearing contluded, the Mayor encouraged the residents in
attendance to put their concerns in writing and address it to the Guam Land Use Commission {GLUG) for
their review and consideration; and, asked resident to grovide his Office with a copy of any written
statements sybmitted to the GLUC for inclusion with this Resalution, adopted by the Village Municipal

Planning Council; and

WHEREAS, to date, NO further comments have been made by residents regarding this zone
change application; nor, have any copies of written concerns been provided to the Mayor's Office; and

WHEREAS, the members of the MPC realize that along with residential growth, “commercial
development” often follows in support of the anticipated needs and desires of the Community,

therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that given the proposed lecation lor this restaurant and coffee house, along Route

10, that the Ordot ~ Chalan Pago MPC is in SUPPORT of Mr. Park’s zone change application 2013-08; and

Ge it further



Page 3 of 3
CPO Resclution No.

-01

RESOLVED, asks that, at a minimum, the assurances regarding storm water runoff be properly
address when plans are submitted and approved for any construction within this lot; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Ordot - Chalan Pago MPC certifies and the Recording
Secretary attests to the adopticn hereof, and that copies of this resclution be thereafier transmitted to
the Governor of Guam; Speaker, 31% Guam Legislature; Director, Department of Land Management; the
Director, Department of Public Works; the Mayors” Council of Guam; and to Mr. Jay Park via the
Department of Land Management, and/or his designated representative.

DULY RECORDED AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE ORDOT — CHALAN PAGO MUNICIPAL PLANNING
COUNCIL ON THE 15" DAY OF January 2014.

CERTIFIED BY: 7 ATTESTED BY:

BV AV CNS
Ve ) LAV

e J,

}essvi‘. Gog(ue;,f ‘, ) Natasha M. Quitano

;'%ay@g&!\iwq/chair n Recording Secretary

} N
District of Chalan Pago - Ordot



Street Address:
590 §. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
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November 20, 2013

l MEMORANDUM

TO: Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) Members
FROM: Chairman, Application Review Committee (ARC)

SUBJECT: Summary of Position Statements by ARC

Re: Zone Change - Application No. 2013-09, Lot 3213-4NEW-2NEW;
Chalan Pago-Ordot
GLUC Hearing - November 26, 2013

Listed below are the compilations of Positions received from various ARC Member
Agencies as submitted to the Planning Division. The conditions as imposed by the
ARC Member Agencies are listed when applicable.

1. DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT (DLM): The DLM recommends
approval and that the applicant meets all the permitting requirements.

2. BUREAU OF STATISTICS AND PLANS (BSP):  The BSP completed its
review of the subject application and finds it meets the requirements for the
zone change and recommends approval., However, the BSP provides the
zone change be “time sensitive” for development. (Attached)

43. Department of Parks and Recreation/Historical Preservation Office

(DPR/HPO):
No Position Statement Received as of Staff Report Date.
4

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY (GWA):
No Position Statement Received as of Staff Report Date.

5. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW):
No Position Statement Received as of Staft Report Date.
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6. ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (GEPA):
No Position Statement Received as of Staff Report Date.

7. GUAM POWER AUTHORITY (GPAj):

Places no objections to the zone change, but provides compliance to
National Electric Code, National Safety Code and GPA’s Service

Rules and Regulations. (Attached)

8. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DoAG):
No Position Statement Received as of Staff Report Date

EX OFFICIO

1. GUAM FIRE DEPARTMENT (GFD):
Has not submitted a Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

2. GUAM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (GEDCA):
Has not submitted a Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

3. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (DOE):
Has not submitted a Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

4. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES (DPHSS):

Has not submitted a Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

Marvin Q. Aguilar
Guam Chief Planner

ATTACHMENTS
Position Statements as noted

Case Planner: Mario R. Garcia, @’

NP
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MEMORANDUM Tirs ing ,
To: Chairperson, Guam Land Use Commuission o
Via: Executive Secretary, Department of Land Management
From: Director, Bureau of Statistics and Plans
Subject: POSITION STATEMENT ON APPLICATION NO. 2013-99; LOT NO.3219-4NEW-

2NEW; CHALAN PAGO, ORDOT: JAY PARK: ZONE CHANGE: PROPOSED USE:

RESTAURANT AND COFFEE HOUSE.
The applicant. bemng represented by Mr. Felix C. Benavente, 1s requestung for a Zone Change to “C”
{commercial) for their property in order to construct a restaurant and coffee shop.  The present zone
designation 1s “R-17 (single-family dwelling).  The curreni land uses in the area are predominantly
single-family residential, a retail store and private schools to the west and east approximately half a mile
each way. The sub}ect property is on a comer lot fronting Route Nos. 10 and Chalan Bibie, with a lot
size of approximately 710 square meters.

The Bureau has completed its review of the subject application and has the following comments:

. There 15 an existing commercial activity across Chalan Bibic along Route 10, The proposed
activities will complement each other.  The closest restaurant i thig area of Chalan Pago is in
Mangiao approximately 60 miles away due east.

2. Should the Zone Change be approved. there 18 no guarantee that the proposed land use will
remain as oniginally envisioned.  Once the land is vezoned 1o “C7 {commercial), all commercial
activities allowed in a “C zone will be processed and permitted.  Therefore, should the Guam

Land Use Commission {GLUC) act favorably on this request, we would like to saggest that the
Comnmussion’s zone change be time sensitive. Perhaps, if the development does not materialize

within a rcasonablt amount of time, the pr@perty will revert back to the oniginal zone of "R-17
single-family residential.  The Bureau is concerned that developers submit applications to the
GLUC, only to sell it at a higher price after 1t 1s rezoned.  We are concerned that speculative
buying will mcrease land prices of the surrounding lots.

{ad

The positive impacts of the proposal are that the surrounding community will benefit from the
convenient access to a restaurant and coffee shop and that the proposed activities will provide
additional employment and help the economy.  As a result of the additional commercial actvities
that are allowed, if the lot were to be rezoned, there may be an increased demand for public
services like water, power and to the existing sewer system,

Guam Coagtal Management Program 4 #Land Use Planning % # Socio-Economic Planning 4 4 Planning Information 4 € Business and Economic Statistics Program




In view of the above, the Bureau finds that the applicant has adequately met the necessary requirements ,
for rezoning by justifying the public necessity, public convenience and general welfare and 1s therefore
recommending approval.  Again, the Burean would like to suggest that the zone change be time
sensitive.

THOMAS A MORRISON

cer GIEPA
GWA
DPW
DPR



GJAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P.O BOX 2977 + AGANA. GUAM U S.A. 96932-2977

December 31, 2012

MEMORANDUM

To: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission
Executive Secretary, Guam 1 and Use Commission

From: General Manager
Subject: Lots 3219-4NEW-INEW, Municipaiity of Chalan Pago. (Jay Park) Zone Change x’%e%. e
Application from “R-17 (Single-Family Dwelling) to ~“C” (Commercial) to build and T

operate a restaurant and coffee house. Application No. 2013-09

Guam Power Authority has reviewed the application described above and submits the following position
statement:

A. Comments and Recommendations Concerning GP A requirements:

GPA has no objection, however customer 18 required to comply with the following pursuant 1o the

National Electric Code, National Electric Safety Code and GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations:

e (Coordipate overheadiunderground power requirements with GPA Engineering for new
structures.

s  Maintain munimum clearances ag defined by the current edition of the National Flectrical
Safety Code and National Electrical Code.

e Mamtain adequate clearance between any structures and electric utility easements in
accordance with NESC and GPA requirements.

e Developer/Owner shall provide necessary electric atility casements to GPA prior to final
comnection,

e Provide scheduling and magnitude of project power demand requirements for new loads.

o  All relocation costs for GPA’s facilities. if necessary, is 100% chargeable to the applicant
inciuding but not limired to labor and materials.

e

b

Primary distnbution overhead and underground line extensions and GPA service connections must
adhere to the guidelines outlined in the current issue of GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations.

3. A svstem impact assessment mav be required to determine the effect of this facility on GPA’s
existing power facilities.

4. All costs associated with the modification of GPA f{acilities shall be chargeable 1o the customer.
This includes relocation costs, new instatlation costs and any required system upgrades.

B. General Comments
GPA has no objection to the request subject 1o the conditions cited above.

oot

C. FLORES, P.E.

ASG/arp
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INFRASTRUCTURE CERTIFICATION FORM

Agency Certifying: Guam Pewer Authority

Applicant: Jay Park

Location: Lots 3219-4NEW-2NEW, Chalan Pago

Type of Application: Zone Change

GLUC/GSPC Application No. 2013-09

Brief Project Description:

“R-17 10 “C” to build and operate a restaurant and coffee house.

For the purposes of this Certification, GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES, and
INFRASTRUCTURE mnclude, but are not linnted to: power lines poles and facilities; water lines, pumps
and facilities: sewer and liquid waste disposal; storm water disposal; solid waste disposal; telephone
lines and facilities; schools; health facilities; police and fire fighting service and facilities; roads;
traffic and street lights; parks and recreational activities.

t. [ hereby cenify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are currently AVAILABLE AND IN PLACE 1o support this project:
Yes X] No []

If the answer to #1 above is YES, then:
{ hereby certily that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are currently ADEQUATE to support this project:

b

Yes || No

3. 1f the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES. FACILITIES and INFRASTRUCTURE currently in
place are NOT AVAILABLE or they are AVAILABLE, BUT NOT ADEQUATE, itemize the
services, facilities and infrastructure that are needed, the estimated cost thereof and whether funds
are currentiy available and identitied to develop such services, facilities and infrastructure:

Infrastructure Needed

Services., Facilities and Cost of Upgrades | Funds Date Available Funds
: Available 1 Identified

Please see commenis below

I hereby certify that the foregoing 1s true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
B < bl & v f=3

JOLOUIN € FLORES, PE. Dafe
General Manager

Comments:

Based on a preliminary inspection of the site, the electrical facilities may require upgrading to meet the
demand of the proposed project. A systemn impact assessment maybe required to determine the effect of
this facility on GPA’s existing power distribution system. The applicant will be responsible for the cost of
any required system upgrade.

ASG/arp
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DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA) FOR
X-RAY WHARY IMPROVEMENTS, ULS. NAVAL,
BASE GUAM, INNER APRA HARBOR, GUAM
SUMMARY: Postaot to the Covncl) on Envronmeaal
Qoshty  Regulabons  smplemesting e Nabooal
Erwitvnmesia} Polficy Act GVEPA), United States Navad Base
Guam (“Na7a) Base Guam™) pives potice that 3 Dyaft EA has
en prepmed assessmy wnpovernems to X-Rey Whard, the
cxisting mab wpply wharf withip Naval Base Guaem's Inoer
Apn Harbor, 1o srommpdare the cardt class of omlti-
pipese subiary support chps (T-AKE thass) being used in
the Navy’s supply fleet
The T-AKE vessel ie 1 thap the okder supply vessels it
seplaced  The Prope: Actior would schabthte 2ud
modernize the existing X»Rl} Wharf t0 provide berthang and
mmodste the T-AKE and

wilrties (0 acen) m:ﬁ:cz ton!’trutuﬁ
dredging of of Timer Apra Hobor snd the submerg
fands ﬁm:hr;ux Ray Wharf (o sccommodate the vepscl's
draft pguieneots, project aanld be implemented as
military  copstroction  projects P-518 X Ray Whn‘l
loprovemeents, Berth 1) and P-519 (X-Rsy What

L petrements, Beerh 2)
Buu: on the ieformetion analyzed, the Draft BA finds that
the Prapused Action would rot result in a0y signrficent dmedd,

to: Mz Wilkiam
iy Officer (671 ) 487-

Piowes M, Floer]

Woiten commpent may be provided by mad to-
Fagilitizs Engt Command

Drive, Saite 109, fB]
EV2I X-Ray Wharf EA Propecl Mamger or via e-mal:
NFPAC-Recoave@navyms. Wrttenn oomigents most be
resetved ok posunarked by Janusry 29, 2004 t be congdered

Fava
Psafic, 256 Makalapa
Hawali S6860-2134, Afrennon
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expertoncs.

Lefts Duty Free Guam Is now accopting app¥catons
for the tofowing postions:

SALES MANAGER
MARKETING MANAGER
SALES ASSOCIATES (PART-TIME)
FINANCE/ACCOUNTING SPECIALISTS
LOGISTICS SPECIALIST

interestad eppllcants may a onkine at

htlp:/lb.’tedu{yﬁaeguam OOt
2| It Eon;on avy maln office
Sunmet Bivd, Ste. 233
“ Tiyan, Guam
Our Dﬂ{ﬁb hours are Mondsy-Thursday,
' 300am-6:00pm and Friday's
from & 00am-5:00pm.

focated at
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of kientity and etigillity Lo work in the US
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Breakthrough: The Doosan Lady Crushers' Anjefica

Perez uses har speed to break past Quality Distributors’
last tine of defense én route to the goal In an opening-
week match of the Bud Light Women's Soccer League
Spring season at the Guam Football Assaciation Nation-
al Training Center. The Lady Crushers defeated Quali-
ty 6-2. Couresy Quam Fockted Assicaton

Soccer: Lady Rovers |
blank Hyundai 3-0

o Cantinued from Page 28

In other games:

# Pantco Lady Strykers
gefeated Pika Soccer Club
5-0. Kimberly Sherman,
Alexy Barbe and Francesca
Pangelinan e¢ach scared
twice for the Lady Stuykers.

Koharw Minsto, Krystiana PHOTOS ONLINE
Martifer snd Christing Due- For more photes, visit the
nns also scored for the Lady Pacitic Daity News photo
Strykess. gallery at

W In (he Mste nateh, the
Lady Rovers blanked
Hyundsl 3-0. Niki Peridns fin-

www.GuamPDN.com

1shed with a bat trick for the  available onbre for dewnluad
Lady Rovers. at puihanews guarmfa onm/al-

The Bud Ligh Women's leagues-wimens-regular-re-
Saccer League Spong season  sults,

coptinues Sundsy with alf
ratches on the GFA National
Training Center upper tarf
pitch. The full schedule 1s

Informaton was provided
by hi) Espirinz, media and
marketing officer for the
Guamn Foothall Association.

GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION
Department of Land Management

ITC Busithng, Third Flont, Tamswng, €U

0. Box 2950, Hagatra, Guam 66532

Teweptone K1) 643-6263, Facmde (571} 543-5323

AGENDA

A Requlse Meeting of the Geam Lang Use Commission will be
held on Thursday, January 23, 2014 a1 1:30 p.m. 3t the
Department of Land Management Conterence Room, 590 S.
Manne Corps Drve, 313 Floor, TG Bullding, Tamiming-
{. RofiCal
8. Approval of Minges:

*  BLUC Regular Meeting Jangary 9, 2014
0. Ok Business

Zonte Change

A Immanuel W.S. Choi; *R1° 1o “C° zone for the proposed
\:ons{mc‘tan/opetahm of a retafl store. Ln! 22&9 NEW-2-
A1, Wangilgn. [2011-668]

B. Mf Pauling, Inc.. “A™ to "Mt 20ne for proposed
corstruction of an of%e buliging/warehause taciity on Lot
MNes, §728-3-1, 5278-3-R1, 5228-4-1NEW-R1-NEW-1,
5228-4-INEW-R1-KEW-R1 and 5228-R4-A2-R2, Uededo.
{2012-26)

. Jay Park; “R1" to "C” zone to constuct and operate a
new (estaurany/cofiee shop on Lol 3219-4NEW- 2NEW,
Ordot-Chalan Fagn (2013-09}

TV Miscellanenus Matters

V Adioumment

©

Fundmg Sowrce fol this ad prowsed by lhemka/ls above, Par:w
requuing Special accommodations pease caf 649-5263 Ext, 575

spn ;
the Australian Open in i1
years, it's that their Joss shows
how competitive the doubkes
garme has become — and per-
haps bow wrong Jobn McEn-
roe was in bis assessment of it.

The Bryans, the tops socds
and defending champions,
leogt in the third round Mon-
day to Arperican Pric Butorac
and South African Raven
Klaasen 7-6 (9), 64

“We fike coming down
here and stardng the year hot
and § don’t think we played
rermbly,” Mike Bryan ssid.
“It's jast the margins are real-
ly emsl].”

The brothers have been al-
mest invincible ar the Aus
tralian Open — six of their 15
Grand Slam vtles have come
here, and they™ve reachedt the

SOCH], Russia (AP —A
shining new $625 million
highway on the nutsldrts of
Socht stards next to a crum-
bling apartment block with a
rad “SOS!™ banner on its roof.

The residents of 5a Akatsy
street have lived for years with
O TUNNANE Water or sewage
systern. Construction for the
2014 Winter Games has made
their Jves more myserable:
The new highway has cut
them off from the city center.
Even their corununal cut-
heuse had to be tom down be-
cause it was found o be 100
close to the new road and
nued an eyesore.

"The stam is one of the
many facets of a hidden dark
side in the bost city of next
month's Winter Olympics,
which stands side-by-side with
thr @itering new consirction
projects that President
Viadindr Putin is iouting as &
svinbol of Russia’s wensfor-
mation from a dysfoncuonad
Sovier leviathan 1o & suecess-
| ful, modern economy. While
] state-run TV trains it mam-
! eras on ey malls, steek sta-
i Ajums and high-spesd tain

links, thousands of ordinary
people in the Sochi area pixt up
with squalor and eavironmen-
tal waste: villagers living next

final nine of the last 10 years.
They haven't lost before the
since 2003,

But they suid the Jogs ilhss-

trates e depth of the dibleg
game and how mmuch tougher
the top teamns have tecome
thamke to better conditioning,
equipment, strategics and
coaching,
“Y feel like the game's be-
ing pisiyed st a prefty high kev-
21 by 5 lot of good teams,”
Bob Bryan said. “The old
days of just enjoying the pro
tennis fifestyle without fully
commiftting yourself is com-
pletely in the past.”

His comments stand in
stark contrast to the opintons
voiced by McEnroe fast
month in an inferview with
Tkz Times of L.ondon, in
which ke questioned why
dovbles s still being played ar
the majors and said roday’s
doubles players are “the slow

to an kegal dumnp filed with
Olympic construction waste,
familjes whose homes are
sinking into the earth, city
dwellers suffering chronic
power com despite promyses
(o UTIprove electriay.

Putin promoted the Sochi
Games, which begin on Feh
7, a3 a gnique apportanity o
hnng investrernit ta the Black
Sezaresan snd improve living
standards for its 350,000 res-
idents, Locking back at those
promyses, many residents,
weary from years of living
the midst of Russia’s biggest
construcnon project 1n mod-
2rn histery, say they have yet
(0 see 4ny improvement i
their lives and point to an ar-
ray of neganve effects.

“Bveryone was looking
forward to the Olympics,™
sard Alexandra Knivcheako,
2 37-year-old nother of three
who lives on Aksawy street.
“"We just never thoughs they
would feave us bang in the
midde of 8 federn) highway!”

People elsewhere in Sochi
and surrounding villages have
seen the quality of their life
decline because of Olympic
construction, In the village of
Akhshtyr, residents complam
abotn an 1legal md il oper-
ated by an Olympics contrac-

guys who aen't quick enough
10 play singles”

“Most of you guys know 1
Jove doubles. But 1 look at it
now and say, whet js this? [
don'teven recognize what this
is," McEnroe, who won sev-
en Grard Slar singles Gties as
well a5 rmajor doudles crowns,
was quoted as saying.

“Obviously, we dida't
agres with what he seid” Bob
Bryen said. His brother
added: “T'm presty sure it was
a rogue interview where he
Just wegt on a rant”

The Bryans said they spoke
with McEnree for abaur 45
mimues ahout the interview
and characterized it as 3
“good conversation,” totgh
they don't think they changed
his rmind.

“The game is played s lot
different than when be was
the tour,” Bob Hryan said “it's
mrubably harder for him to ap-

tor that has fouled the air and
a stream that feeds the Sochi
water supply. Waste frem an-
ather egal dump in the vil-
Tage of Loc has shid into a
Erook that flows o (he al-
ready polhied Black Sea.

In the village of Mimy. just
oulside the Olympic Park,
rumbling trocks have dam-
aged foundatons and cavsed
homes to sink. And right
across the rairoad tracks from
the Akatsy tlding, another
G- farmily sesidene has be-
came prone to flooding after
ar, Olympics-related road was
taglt nearby.

Sechi residents also com-
plain about widespread envi-
ronrrental damage, including
the destruction of forests and
(he contarnation of a nver
running down o the sea. Near
the Olympic Park, a popular
sandy beech was paved over
for the development of a port
that was pever it

The Winter Games were if-
tended to showease the Rus-
s1a'y resurgence from the col-
lapse of the Soviet Union tvo
decades ago. From drab sana-
tanumms 1o ghearming < resos.
From ourdoor markets with
covmterfeit chothes to bomques
filled with irdermaniona) brands.
When an AP correspondent

preciate what's gomg on”
Bryans were the sec-
arquee team {aken ow
torec and Klaasen,
who frave only been partriers
for four months. They de-
feated crowd favorites [ ley-
ton Hewin and Par Rafter,
who came out of retirerment
at the age of 41 fo play dou-
bles at te Austealian Open,
in the first roumd.

Bitorac jcked that he and
Kiaasen almost never becarne
3 team after 3 potengal set-up
-~ sorL of like ¢ bHnd date —
went badly.

“Someone actually sug-
gested, ‘Tthink Raaven would
be 2 good pastnes for you,”
Butosac said. "{ went (G g0
warch his match, thinking this
could be my guy, and he was
awhal And I was Yke forget
that”

Now ticy're into the quar-
ters of a Grand Slam.

| A squalid Sochi hides behind Olympic facades

asked the Sochi mayor last
year what had changed in the
city for the better, Anatoly
Pakhomoy started tajking
about a perw shopping mall and
a Lonis Vuitton store as sym-
bols of postive chenge.

Amid such pride in starss
symbols, Sochi has fallen
short in providing basic ne-
cessitizs, residents sav.

Two giant power stations
have been commissioned ©
pruvide electrcity for the
Olympic weaues and the city,
but power shortages across
the city are salj ubigustous
Atarecent televiged meeting
with Purin, Russia's enagy
rinister said the gnd was st
being budt and was wnlikely
o come ordine before Jan. 25,
less than two weeks before
the opening ceremonies.

Tt city has undertaken &
colossal effort to upgrade its
mnfrastrucnare and runicipal
services, installing a new
sewzge and waste-disposal
system and hooking up thou-
sands of homes to pipelines
supplying natura) gus. Three
weeks before the stast of the
games, some Sochi sirests
remain dug up Bs constrxc-
don workess continue 1o lay
down new pipes and pave-
ments
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GUAM LAND USE COM

Chairman Lawrence S. Rivera Cormmissioner Victor F. Cruz
Vice Chairman John Z. Arroyo Commissionar Andrew C. Park
Commissicner Conchita D. Bathan Commissioner (Vacant}

Commissionar Trices P. Limtiaco

David V. Camacho, Acting Executive Sscretary
Vacant, Assistant Atlomey Gensral

AGENDA - Disposition

Regular Meeting
Thursday, January 23, 2014, 1:30 p.m.

Department of Land Management Conference Room
590 3. Marine Corps Drive, 3° Floor, ITC Building, Tarmuning

I.  Notation of Attendance X] Quorum t:40pm [ ] No Quorum
(Present were: Chairman Lawrence Rivera, Vice Chairman John Arroyo, Commissioners Beatrice “Tricee”
Limtiaco, Vietor Cruz, Conchita Bathan and Andrew Park, Acting Executive Secretary David Camacho, Legal
Counsel David Highsmith, Chief Planner Marvin Aguilar, Case Planners Penmer Gulac and Maric Garcia,
Recording Secretary Cristina Gutierrez))

. Approval of Minutes

e GLUC Regular Meeting of Thursday, January 9, 2014

{Motion to approve the Minutes of January 9, 2014 was passed unanimously with corrections noted.)

fi.  Old or Unfinished Business (None)
IV. New Business

Zone Change

A. The Applicant, immanuel W.S. Choi represented by Ignacio F. Santos; request
for a zone change from “R1” (Single Family Dwelling) to “C” (Commercial) zone
for the proposed construction/operation of a retail store on Lot 2289-NEW-2-R1,
in the Municipality of Mangilao. under Application No. 2011-66B.

Case Pianner: Penmer Gulac

(At the request of the Consuitant My, ke Santos, application was withdrawn from today’s hearing and
rescheduled for the next meeting scheduled for February 13, 2014, Postponement was due to technical issue
on the billboard sign requirement.)

B. The Applicant, M.C. Paulino, Inc. represented by Ignacio F. Santos; request for a
zone change from “A” (Rural) to “M1” (Light Industrial) zone for the proposed
construction of an office building and warehouse facility on Lots 5228-3-1, 5228-
3-R1, 5228-4-1INEW-R1-NEW-1, 5228-4-1NEW-R1-NEW-R1, and 5228-R4-R2-
R2 in the Municipality of Dededo, under Application No. 2013-26.

Case Planner. Penmer Gulac

{Motion to approve the zone change was approved; 5 ayes [Chairman Rivera, Vice Chairman John Arroyo,
Commissioners Limtiaco, Bathan, Park; Commissioner Cruz recused himself from voting due to personal
affiliation with the applicant.) (Recording Secretary’s Note: Mr. Cruz did not recuse himself prior to the
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GLUC Agenda
January 23, 2014
Page 2

C. The Applicant, Jay Park represented by FC Benavente Planners, request for a
zone change from “R1" (Single Family Dwelling) to “C" (Commercial) zone to
construct and operate a new restaurant and coffee shop on Lot 3219-4NEW-
2NEW in the Municipality of Ordot-Chalan Pago, under Application No. 2013-09,

Case Planner: Mario Garcia
(Motion to approve the zone change request was approved unanimously; 6 - ayes [Chairman Rivera, Vice
Chairman Arroyo, Commissioners Park, Cruz, Bathan and Limtiaco], 0 - nay.)

V. Miscellaneous Matters (None noted)

VI. Adjournment (Commissioner Limtiaco motions to adjourn meeting with all in favor; adjourned at 3;05 p.m.)
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GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

Department of Land Management Conference Room
ITC Building, Tamuning

Thursday, January 23, 2014
1:40 p.m. to 3:05 p.m.
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GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION
Thursday, January 23, 2014
Regular Meeting

Department of Land Management Conference Room
ITC Building, Tamuning

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Mr. Lawrence Rivera, Chairman

Mr. John Arroyo, Vice Chalrman

Ms. Beatrice “Tricee” Limtiaco, Commissioner
Mr. Victor Cruz, Commissioner

Mr. Andrew Park, Commissioner

Mr. David Camacho, Acting Executive Secrelary

STAFF PRESENT:

Marvin Aguilar, Chief Planner
Fenmer Gulac, Case Planner
Maric Garcia, Case Planner

Cristina Gutierrez, Recording Secretary
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GUAMAND USE COMMISSION REGU MEETING MINUTES
epartment of Land Management

Thursday, January 23, 2014 » 1:40 p.m. to 3:05 p.m.

I.  Notation of Attendance

Chairman Rivera called the regular meeting of the Guam Land Use Commission for Thursday,
January 23, 2014 to order at 1:40 p.m. noting a quorum,

Present were: Chairman Lawrence Rivera, Vice Chairman John Arroyo, Commissioners Tricee
Limtiaco, Conchita Bathan, Victor Cruz and Andrew Park, Acting Executive Secretary David
Camacho, Attorney David Highsmith (Attorney General's Office), DLM Chief Planner Marvin
Aguilar, Case Planners Penmer Gulac and Mario Garcia, Recording Secretary Cristina
Gutlerrez.

il. Approval of Minutes

Chairman_Rivera let's go right into the approval of our Minutes which is the Land Use
Commission of the regular meeting on Thursday, January 9, 2014. Is there any motion for
approval.

Commissioner Bathan | make a motion to approve the Minutes of our regular meeting of

January 9, 2014.

Commissioner Cruz | second.

Chairman Rivera motion by Commissioner Bathan, second by Commissioner Gruz. Any
discussion, if not let’'s go ahead and vote for it.

All in favor of the motion for the approval of the Minutes say “aye” [Chairman Rivera, Vice
Chair Arroyo, Commissioners Bathan, Cruz, Limtiaco and Park], ali oppose say “nay.”

(Motion to approve was passed unanimously with corrections noted; 6 - ayes, 0 — nay)

ifl.  Oid or Unfinished Business [None noted]

AV New Business

Zone Change

A. The Applicant, immanuel W.S. Choi represented by lgnacio F. Santos; request for a
zone change from “R1” (Single Family Dwelling) to “C" (Commercial) zone for the
proposed construction/operation of a retaill store on Lot 2289-NEW-2-R1, in the
Municipality of Mangitao, under Application No. 2011-66B.

Case Planner: Penmer Gulac

(Mr. Ignacio Santos requested that this item be removed from today’'s agenda and
rescheduled for the next available GLUC hearing. It was noted that the reason for the
postponement was due to a technicality on the posting of the billboard sign as required
by law. Duly noted by the Commission.)
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Zone Change

B. The Applicant, M.C. Paulino, Inc. represented by Ignacio F. Santos; request for a zone
change from “A” (Rural) to “M1” (Light Industrial) zone for the proposed construction of
an office building and warehouse facility on Lot Nos. 5228-3-1, 5228-3-R1, 5228-4-
TNEW-R1-NEW-1, 5228-4-1NEW-R1-NEW-R1, and 5228-R4-R2-R2, in the Municipality
of Dededo, under Application No. 2013-26.
Case Planner: Penmer Gulac

Marvin Aquilar (Chief Planner) for the record sir, not part of our staff report was an Agtricultural
Impact Statement dated January 16, 2014; submitted to our office,

Chairman Rivera basically this was the agricultural impact statement that was pending.

{Exhibit 1 — Agricultural Impact Statement dated January 16, 2014.)

Penmer Gulac summarizes the staff report to include the purpose, facts, public hearing results,
staff analysis/discussion and recommendation.

Marvin Aquilar for the record as far as the agricuitural impact statement that was noted earlier;
Department of Agricultural has no objection to the zone change other than certain
recommendations for landscaping and protection of the northem aguifer.

Chairman Rivera just make sure that we get a copy o the applicant so they can be aware of
what the Depariment of Agricultural has indicated,

(Mr. Gulac continues with this staff report)

Chairman Rivera the one from the Hagens’ basically advise they have no objection. Are they
across the street?

Penmer Gulac they have a business there across the street; they have an M1 zone property;
commercial/light industrial business.

Marvin Aguilar they maintain a pesticide company.

Chairman Rivera | just want to make sure that the surrounding neighbors around .... any
guestions for staff?

Commissioner Bathan | have a question regarding the notice; the notice to rezone. First of all
the GLUC mesting it says the fime 1:30; but it didn’t say AM/PM, it's not a big issue but | think
we need to inform our applicants to be more attentive to details and is compliant. And also the
place here it just says Land Planning Conference Room and it didn't specify where. Since we
advertise this twice in the newspaper | would consider that as an adequate notification. But,
please next time.

(Brief discussion continues regarding the billboard sigh requirements; i.e., information
noted on the billboard.)

Commissioner Limtiaco Penmer, in the application that AICUZ (Air Installation Compatible
Use Zone) study: that study looks like it was dated back in 1978, is this the most recent?
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Penmer Gulac Vst in effect.

Commissioner Limtiaco even if there’s no Naval Air Station anymore?

Penmer Gulac yes ma’am because it’s still being used by the Airport. The military uses it also.

Marvin Aguilar and for whatever reason, maybe due to national security issues or whatever we
haven’t been able to get a copy of the updated. I'm sure there’s some kind of an updated plan
or assessment.

Commissioner Limtiaco ! thought that we had another apptication before us and there was a
more updated data.

Penmer Gulac we’ll check with the Airport Executive Office.

Commissioner Limtiaco | know the airplanes are still going over this area. | just want to make
sure we have all the updated data.

{Brief discussion continues on the AICUZ. Mr. Santos states that he believes that there
is a more updated version but only addresses commercial airlines.)

Chairman_Rivera staff look into it and see if there is a more updated version. Any other
questions for staff? How was the Mayor on this project?

Penmer Gulac she was very receptive. In fact she was telling stories. There used to be farming
in the area, but because the soil there is not very suitable for farming some of them relocated o
NCS or farther away and it's noisy.

Chairman Rivera she indicated on the noise problem, the flight issue and it basically she did in
a sense say that it's not suitable for residential any other but the M1 is suitable for that area.
Any other questions for staff?

Commissioner Park where is the exact location? | cannct figure it out.

(Brief discussion on the location of the project site and other businesses in the area. Mr.
Aguiiar also mentioned that Alageta Street has been renamed but unsure what the new
street name was.)

Chairman Rivera any other guestions for staff? If not, we'll go to the applicant. Please
introduce yourself.

Ignacio “lke” Santos representing the applicant M.C. Paulino, inc. This site is actually one of
the most visible sites when you go through Alageta Street. Actually when you go through the
overpass and you just drive down the first thing you see is the cliff side. Unfortunately, you don't
see what's in the property until you are actually in front of the property only because what they
did was when they cut into it they created walls and it kinda like restricts everything from visible
from any distance unless you are actually almost in front of it. Now located across this is the
application that came here actually for a refail store and an office building, that is located in front

£ Lia]
of this.
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(Points out the project l¢ tion with the display; Alageta Stre a 50-foot road and on

top is the cliffline which is approximately 90-feet.)

lghacio Santos the red line outlines the property line and then | actually drew a green fine in -
and you can tell that the green line is almost setback in 70-feet from the top towards the bottom.
Because on the top you have a fence, but that fence is also setback from the edge of the cliff
also. And then through series you have a step down, hard to see if you're just facing the wall of
the cliff but it actually kinda steps down and slants to protect the wall. And that wall is kinda
solid enough that it doesn't actually crumble during earthquake. And you can see this in a lot of
area with the same type of soil. Once it was cleared is not suitable for farming as is ... | guess in
the agricultural impact statement. The only ... | guess as far as when they cut it it is
approximately halfway is almost like 60-fest. Whatever happens inside here is actually the
height ot the building it does not exceed of the wall because the building is actuaily setback
almost 100-feet in from the main road so it pushes 1 in so the sides of the hill will not actually ...
it will kind of block it off from the neighbors, With the exception of one neighbor down towards
the front; the neighbor asked him if they could put a six-foot wall in which is no problem putting
in the six-foot wall.

Because this place is located also within the ground water protection zone, when they upgraded
the Alageta Street (or whatever the new name is now) one thing they failed to do was to provide
sewer line. | almost wonder why would they not bring the sewer when you just put in a new
road. But when you look at Alageta Road one side 1s the hill and the other side goes down. so it
will only benefit the people on the hill because of the gravitational, you know, but on the other
side requires a pump to send everything up. What this applicant is trying to do is bring the sewer
ling all the way in to here (per diagram displayed) because also some of the neighbors that ara
on the hillside if they could connect to the sewer line and we have no objections with that.
Actually the lot across us is aiso helping the improvement of this line. Most likely, I'm not sure if
it's a 12-inch line, but before even holding the public hearing the Mayor asked me if | couid do a
presentation for the Municipal Planning Council. There was two things that they asked of us;
one was the sidewaik in front of the property which I didn’t think was a problem and number two
is that the sewer line is compliance (sic) with GWA’s requirements. Of course when you are
putting something in like putting in a new sewer line, of course GWA has the final approval on
what goes in and the design of it as well. | think when we put the sidewalk in and once they cut
the road we’ll try and connect the asphalt all the way to the street. Also this is a three-lane ...
there's a turning left and right lane on this road and there’s a center fana for tuming.

Chairman Rivera so you'll be doing scme sidewalks there in the front?

Ignacio Santos ves. there will be a sidewalk in the front. Actually when you guys approved the
project across the sireet it also included sidewalks. | noticed that asphalt does not come all the
way up to the edge. Maybe when the sidewalk goes in they'll just try ... by cutting it, maybe
clean it up and make it go all the way from sidewalk to sidewalk. So, i's a big improvement for
the area where it's located. And perhaps maybe it helps push the sidewalk further down the
street.

Just further down on this side is also a trucking company. | think, I'm not sure what the name is
put 1 know there’s a trucking company you see it on the Google satellite picture it shows a
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dedicated one of the lots as a po area. The way it works right now
when it rains actuany the water rolls to the rear of the lot;% tlows that way because when they
cut down on it they cut it at an angle in so the runoff goes towards the rear of the property. So
what that does is it actually could be funnel all the way to this side where the ponding basin is
at.

Chairman Rivera you'll be improving the area.

Ighacio_Santos the parts of ... when thay put the building up because a lot of ithe workers
complain about the noise level outside. They qualify for sound-proofing so most of the windows
actually within the office building will be sound-proof except for the warehouse.

Commissioner Bathan can you repeat that again tke.

Ignacio Santos sound-proofing. This actually sits dead down center of the runway. When the
planes take off they kinda fly right above this area, and there’s a tennis court actually further up
the hill if you're heading towards the overpass on the left side. Actually that place also got sound
proofed financed by the company that does the AICUZ. They also sound proof the buildings that
were there, that's a straight line down with this.

Chairman Rivera one concern that | have and the Bureau of Planning has indicated and of
course your facility will be sitting in the water lens of our aguifer. Are you or | hope that your
applicant does not store any chemical, are you planning of storing anything lika that.

ignacio_Sanios no, they are not in the business of storing chemicals. They're business is
dealing with ... they're more like civil angineers; they build like roads and other projecis that
reguire tield material. What they do is they go to the site, get the materiai and then dump it.

Chairman Rivera would you they be having heavy equipments in that area?

Ignacio Santos if there's any heavy equipment it's actually just a fruck. So what they aftend to
do is park it towards the back of the property.

Chairman Rivera on your warehousing facility | just want to make sure that there’s no toxic
hazardous material or any material thinking of storing in that there just in case it does happen
and it goes to our aquifer. Please inform your applicant of our concern on that.

fgnacio Santos actually it's part of the permitting process issue when the go through EPA and
type of use and EPA has a really restrictions on what is being stored here. One of the ones that
are actually moving in is American Fencing and what they have is a lot of rolls of chain link
fence, pipes and all that stuff. This is the type of materials that will be stored in | guess in one
part and the other one is maybe is service, you know, materials that they use.

Commissioner Park actually it doesn’t matter the purpose of the use of the current owner.
What we are going to do is to make action for the rezoning. So as soon as it's rezoned, they will
have the all benefits of the rezoned use. So we dont care whether they are going to have a
storage or whether they are going to have heavy esguipment so there might be some kind of
spill, il spill on the floor or something like that which should be controlled and controlled by the
EPA. So we ars talking about | mean our action should be focused on the entire use of use

change.
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Chairman_Rivera | und nd. t's just that the Bureau of P ng and other permitting
agencies indicated that. All T'm saying is to make sure and inform your applicant that we have
an issue and we are concerned on the type of materials being stored. Notwithstanding we can’t
control it, but for the record we'’re saying make sure they don’t store any chemical that would -
tamper our water lens.

lgnacio Santos with regards to Commissioner Park is true that when you look at changing a
zone you look at the list of uses within the zone. And when you lock at the property and how, it
so happens that when they carved it out they kinda created a barriers that cannot protect
our,..they only way you can tell what's here is actually in front of it. The only thing | could see
that was here was the green fence that they had in the front when you are driving up.

Chairman Rivera any other questions for the applicant?

Commissioner Limtiaco in your application and this may just my application; but in you
application on Page 2 which is the Zone Change application on number four ... your
justification. | understand that we have the Chiet Planner’s summary in which Mr. Gulac had
verbally read out loud in this meeting. But where is vour one page justification in your
application? I'm just not finding it and maybe it's just my book.

(Mr. Santos explains that it was towards the last couple of pages of the report. It was
noted that the justification page was missing from all the applications which maybe a
printing errov as explained by Mr. Santos.)

Commissioner Limtiaco with that being said | think the Chief Planner and Mr. Gulac
summarized the justification; but from an application standpoint, it’s incomplete without it and |
suggest that you submit it to the Chief Planner. i'm just pointing that out because | think that the
summary from the Chief Planner summarized it.

{Discussion continues again on the missing page and where it is located in the
application.)

Commissioner Limtiaco | just want to reiterate what Commissioner Park had said: this is a
zone change application so it's a zone change application. The justification should focus only on
the zone change and not the proposed use.

Commissioner Park taking this opportunity | just mentioned again. you know ... we've been
doing a ot of application and the applications there are some iypographical error like you are
applying for zone change for the area of 518,642 square meters; missing the statement; such
administrative error please try to minimize it.

[Commissioner Park’s correction - change from mentioned to mention]

Chairman Rivera is there any other guestions, and if not we’ll call for public comments that's
part of our requirement here. And it's open for public comments. Any public comments? If not
public comments are closed. We can continue the discussion or do you have any questions or
discussion.
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Commissioner Lixtiaco | think in light of the AICUZ stugigd think that this is right for this type
of zone change. ¥ ‘wvever, on the very end of the Alage®¥Street (which has now been since
renamed) there is a lot of residential homes that fall outside of that accident zone. | think the
Commission probably should take a look at this area, and ask the Chief Planner if he can
identify where the accident zone changes as well as the AICUZ zone. Maybe you can give that
to the Commission because that's very important. We're going to probably see more
applications for zone changes and we really should have a defining line between what's the
bufter between an M1 and the remaining residential areas. | think I'm in full support of this. |
think it's right for this action.

Chairman Rivera you know a lot of the information here of course it's consistent with the
activities around, it's close to other M1 zone properties, the proposed zone change for
warehouse is compatible; it's within the .... there’s other M1 properties there and compatible
with the surrounding areas. | myself feel that the applicant ... the zone change merits the
change.

Any other discussion? (None noted) Let's move forward. Is there any motion to approve the
recommendation from the Chief Planner?

Commissioner Park I'll make it. | move to approve the application number 2013-26 for the
applicant M.C. Paulino for zone change from “A” to “M1” on Lots 5228-3-1, 5228-3-R1, 5228-4-
INEW-R1-NEW-1, 5228-4-1NEW-R1-NEW-R1 and 5228-R4-R2-R2, municipality of Dededo.

Chairman Rivera motion by Commissioner Park. Is there a second?

Vice Chair Arroyo second.

Chairman Rivera motion by Commissioner Park, second by Vice Chair {(Arroyo). All in favor of
the motion for approval say "aye” [Chairman Rivera, Vice Chair Arroyo, Commissioners
Park, Bathan and Limtiacol; all oppose say “nay.”

Commissioner Cruz | have to recuse myself; | have very close relationship with Mr. Paulino.

Chairman Rivera oh okay. Five Commissioners aye, Commissioner Cruz has recused himself.
So the motion passed and the approval and so it's passed. Congratulations and have a good
project.

The next item on the agenda --

Zone Change

C. The Applicant, Jay Park represented by FC Benavente Planners; request for a zone
change from “R1” (Single Family Dwelling) to “C” (Commercial) zone to construct and
operate a new restaurant and coftee shop on Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW in the Municipality
of Ordot-Chalan Pago, under Application No. 2013-09,

Case Planner: Mario Garcia

Marvin Agquilar sir, | will be reading this staff report, Case Planner is Mr. Mario Garcia. Mr.
Aguilar continues to give a brief summarization of the staff report to include purpose, facts,
public hearing results, staff analysis/discussion and recommendation. (For full contents of the
staft report, please refer to Attachment “C”) And in light of comments made regarding the

Page 7 of 13



justification on the reque zone change; the application has & : noted the request for the
desire to achieve the zone change for purpose of building and operating a restaurant and coffee
shop.

(Attachment C — Staff Report dated January 16, 2014)

Chairman Rivera questions for staff?

Commissioner Limtiaco | have a guestion. On the first page of the (unable to decipher due to
excessive noise) is there another sign in the application that shows the date of the public
hearing.

Mario Garcia yes ma'am.

(Discussion continues on the billboard netice. Commissioner Limtiaco stated that the
pubiic hearing information at the municipality level was missing from the sign.)

Chairman Rivera any questions for staff? (Nonej At this time we’ll go straight into our ---

Marvin Aquilar it | can just make one note regarding cour support of this zone change request. It
appears that the responses provided by the MPC pretty much reflected the understanding and
their interpretation of this request to meeting the zone change requirements. They found that it

meets public necessily and general welfare.

Vice Chair Arroyo | just want to point out for the record that we do take the comments from the
ARC very seriously. But in this particular case this is a zone change to "C” and one of the
recommendations from the Bursau of Statistics and Planning is to set some kind of limitations
which we cannot do.

Chairman Rivera any other QUGSin..S for staff? {None) Please introduce yourself for the
y L J Y
record.

Felix Benavente | am representing Mr. Jay Park owner of the subject property and seeking
approval of an application for a zone change from R1 to C. We have heard the staff repott and
the findings and we, of course, concur with all of them. | just to mention two things; we ail know
the location it is Chalan Pago. | guess the boundary of Mangilao and Chalan Pago is right about
the Father Duenas line and so this property is ... as you continue further up towards the Chalan
Pago/Mangiiao intersection Route 10 and Route 4. it's right across the street from Song Market,
if you're going up the hill it's on the left side. Song Market is presently a commercial zone. Then
there’s Bibic Street that goes downhiil into that community behind there, and this lot is direcily
across Song Market at the same side of the sireet. So that takes us to the location.

And if you notice there was a concern about traffic. The (undecipherable) that we did takes that
into consideration and we are planning fo use the entrance to the property to be along Bibic
Street so that you don't directly drive ocut to Route 10, From a traffic planning standpoint, the
intention is to have the entrance to the restaurant to be along Bibic Street and not Route 10 and
that should address some of those concerns.

if anyone has sesn the property recently, iU's seams fike it's been saved for commercial because
nobody has touched it and it hasn't been developed ... there’s a lot of development along Bibic
Street. It's beonies; it's one of these strange places where there is a 40-foot right-of-way
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Felix Benavente f2ont’d) easement direcily in front the zoerty which is Bibic Street and it's
also adjacent to a<.o-foot easement right in front of Scng rket. So in effect, there’s a 60-foot
right-of-way going down Bibic Street. So, should the Commission approve this application the
intent to clean up that whole corner which is now inundated with white appliances, | think there’s
even two abandoned vehicles in there. It's really a junky location and that is one the reasons
why the Mayor was actually very happy when we submitted the application because the
applicants would be in charge of cleaning up that whole corner.

In the matter of the flooding, there's really no flooding it's just that the water naturally flows
downhill. We all know that EPA regulations require that if you build a commercial building you
need to contain your own storm water on your property. Remember we ran into this last time so
| brought a copy of the EPA PowerPoint permitting procedures and by Executive Order, this
says that the CNMI and Guam’s storm water management criteria is adopted for use in all non-
transportation construction projects and construction projects on private properly. So, it is a part
of the permitting process that storm water is contained on property. This was otiginally used for
highways, but by Executive Order it also is adopted (E.O. 2012-02) for storm water
management on constructicn projects on private property. So we think that addresses the
Mayor's concern and we brought this up when the Mayor ... third whereas on the second page
of the resolution where it says residents were concerned about velume of traffic in the area and
storm water impact and then it goes further mentions me by name that Mr. Benavente ensured
the residents that the development on this lot will be required to comply with building standards
of the government which includes preventing storm water runoff from negatively impacting the
surrounding areas. So, by the ministetial permit processing procedure, EPA and Public Works
will necessarily require a storm water management on site. There's not much we can do about
what naturally flows on the road, but anything generated by the property will be retained on the
property.

Basically the restaurant and coffee shop, Mr. and Mrs. Park have an existing restaurant on

Route 10 and they've doing that for over eight (8) years and they just think that this is a good
place to .... the point is they are experienced restaurateurs. That summarizes our presentation.

Chairman Rivera any questicns for Felix?

Commissioner Cruz | have one. You said that the property kind of slopes toward the back right
from Chalan Bibic Street and then you got Route 10 in the front. My question to you is how far
back betore it starts to slope. And the reason why ... just o understand where P'm coming from;
i's a high volume traffic there and sometime basically like going toward (undecipherable) to
F.D., aithough it's two-way it's kind of {undecipherable} the minute you pass the traffic light. But
my question ... the reason why I'm asking is it's sloping if it's built how far back would the
buliding be and where would the customers’ parking be.

Felix Benavente the customers would park on Bibic side facing Song Market. If you see the
conceptual site plan (Exhibit C) you see that the entrance is along Bibic Street and not directly
to Route 10.

Commissioner Cruz so the buiiding then if I'm locking at this the building project will face Bibic
and not .... (Mr. Benavente responds “correct.”) okay, okay. I'm good.

rrowe %hmra bhut i
fows tnere, bt

o

Felix Benavente it iust makes sense. It doesn’t | . we do have U

jEe

Commissioner Cruz as long as the arrow right turn is ... that should be taken out.
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Felix Benavente yeah, y¢ ‘and | can just state for the record ow. Just iike we said at
the public hearing we do remind people that this is not a big lot and it's going to be a huge
restaurant. The lot is only 7,600 square feet.

Commissioner Cruz when you do that and use Bibic as your .... would the developer then so
they improve or upgrade Bibic along the (undecipherable).

Felix Benaventie you do not necessarily have to connect the edge of pavement of Bibic to your
parking lot and so there’s boonies and rights-of-way in between. I'm just thinking it’s not wise to
pave that because you create more impervious surface, and so it's better if you just maybe
leave that gravel and then when you get to the parking lot then you can pave your parking lot,
then from the parking lot connecting to the edge of the existing right-of-way will probably
continue to be grave! or just compacied.

Commissioner Cruz one of the reason why ... cause you know when you park there for a long
time like in the morning to the afterncon, I'm not faulting your clients or proposed development,
but wherse Song Strest is, Scng Street has a parking problem (Mr. Benavente corracts that fo
Song Market) ... Song Market rather has a parking problem because the way the building is.
That's reason why 'm asking that. That's my only concem. Because people somehow when
they just to get to Song Market they will park then because there’s a step that goes up to the
second floor some of them park right there. That's all my concem; | got nc problem with your
project.

Commissioner Park | just wanted to mention that you know .. .. again, Commissioner Cruz had
good discussion with you about the proposed use. But upon ht, rezoning the cwner can sell it
somebedy else and Someboay can open karaoke bar or game room or whatever is allowed
under the uses of commerciai zone. So, | think that's not. you know, issues that we can discuss
here.

And the other thing that | just wanted to mention is that you ... | appreciate that vou stuehy
studied on EPA reguirements on storm drain. The reason why | brought up the issue in the last
meeling, because the building is ... | mean the Pxistmg building they may don’t go to EPA for
approval or ingpection. But this is thﬂ vacant lot so | don’t have any issue. They will have to go
to all the permitting procedurs and then they will have (o go through EPA and then there EPA
will implement whatever required by the law

[Commissioner Parlds correction — change study to studied]

Chairman_Rivera any other questions for Myr. Benavente? (None noted from the
Commissioners)

You know Felix 'm glad that you're addressing the two key concem of the cifizens and the
Mayor which is the traffic which now you're looking at Chalan Bibic as your entrance/exit which
is good. Then of course you're going to go ahead and improve storm drainage like any other
improvements you’re going to improve that. You know whenever there’s always a development
we’d always ask that you are a good neighbor and be welcomed o the community. It appears
that the Mayor supports your project and as a matter fact you have the MPC Resclution. And of
course they are cencerned about the traffic, the flooding, the type of business that you are
rlamnq there. Of course their concern is you might put a Qtn’p joint there. Of course it’s not
feasible. Bul thal's hear say. we don't Know what's going 1o happen in the future when there’'s a
shift or whatever. Mr. Park said we're here | o: that only; howsver, we'd like to alr our concerns
that we have concerns that once it's zoned "C” there’s nc control. We can't even put a condition
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on anything. Butz 2 rely on your expertise and your “icant in good faith saying we are
building a restau nd that's what it is. And basically charige it and then it becomes an issue.
But it's there, it's right on Route 10, like anything else when it's close by and there’s access, |
personally support commercial zone change if it's feasible and it’s within the area not when it's
away from the main road. That's my comment.

Felix Benavente | have some personal connection to the situation; when we were working on
the Pago Subdivision up there in Yona, anytime we wanted to have a meeting at a restaurant
there was none in the area and we had to go all the way to Michelle’s in Mangilao.

Chairman Rivera any other questions? (None noted) We'll go ahead now and do ... because
this is a new applicant we have to do a public comment portion. So it's open for public comment.
Any public comments out there? If not then public comments are closed.

{Public Comments portion closed; no public comments noted)
Commissioners, if there are no other issues or concerns you want to move forward?

Commissioner Cruz U'll do the motion ---

Marvin Aqguilar if | can request for a five minute recess.

Chairman Rivera let's do a five minutes recess.

(Commission recesses at 2:50 p.m. and reconvenes at 2:55 p.m.)

Marvin Aguilar before you ask for a motion to be put on the table | would like to point out an
administrative issue here. If you notice the Notice to Rezone are (undecipherakble) displayed:
4x8 advertisement, you notice on the public hearing the public hearing date, time and place was
noted on this version of the advertisement. And | make reference 1o Section 81633 Subsection 3
where the date and time of place of each public hearing and Commission meeting whereby
public comments must be made available through these signs. Further, that the Commission
shall not render a decision in favor of any application that fails to comply with both this sign
requirement and any public notice requirement that is prescribed by law, rule or regulations.
Failure to meet the nolice requirements as provided herein renders any approval by
Commission null and void, However, Mr. Chairman and Mr. Vice Chairman | did confer with the
applicant’s representative Mr. Benavente and he did state that this was not an updated photo
and that he would be able to provide us a copy that shows the date and/or provide an affidavit to
the fact that the public hearing was placed on this advertisement board.

Chairman Rivera so by saying that can we still move forward with the approval or we can't
address this?

Marvin Aquilar | think you can proceed to ...

Chairman Rivera subject to the submittal of ...

Vice Chair Arroyo | think we should ask Legal Counsel.

(Discussion continues on the billboard. Mr. Benavente states thai when signs are
ordered the date, time and place are inserted when he receives the information from DLM
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and a permanent marke used to insert the information. Fe e public hearing, date,
time and place was inserted and it was there up to the time of the public hearing and
since has faded. But the date for the GLUC meeting is there and will probabiy fade in a
couple of weeks. However for the duration that the law requires it to be displayed the -
information was there. Mr. Benaventie further comments that he has photos of the sign
with this information but did not bring them to this meeting.)

Marvin Aguilar | am just stating to fact that the copy that was provided did not indicate the
information. There is a black and white that is being circulated right now indicating that
somebody inserted the date and time.

{Commissioners were given a photo indicating the information on public hearing;
discussion again continues on the billboard sign and the requirements. Chief Planner
states that Commission can press on and it is not necessary for the submittal of
additional photos since another photo was on file which indicated the pubiic hearing
information was included.)

Attorney David Highsmith are you satisfied that notice was given?

Marvin Aquilar yes sir.

Chairman Rivera Mr, Highsmith?

Attorney Highsmith | suggest that we go ahead and vote.

Chairman Rivera you know with all due respect ... | respect you Felix, you've been around.
you've been a Chief Planner, you know the law. It is not your intent to come in here and try to ...
you did your part and we believe you and you proved that. So Commissioners, we are okay 1o
move forward.

Commissioner Cruz | make a motion; | move to approve the request for change of zone from
R1 to commercial on Lot No. 3219-4NEW-2NEW in the municipality of Ordot-Chalan Pago
under the application no. 2013-09,

Commissioner Park sacond.

Chairman Rivera motion for approval by Commissioner Cruz, second by Commissioner Park.
Alt in favor of the motion for approval say “aye” [Chairman Rivera, Vice Chairman Arroyo.
Commissioners Cruz, Park, Bathan and Limtiaco]; all oppose say “nay.”

{Motion to approve passes unanimously; 6 — ayes, 0 ~ nay)

V. Miscellaneous Matters

Chairman Rivera Mr. Chief Planner do we have any miscellansous matters?

Marvin Aguilar none at this time.

Chairman Rivera last ime on the agenda ---
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V. Adjournment

Commmissioner Limtiaco Mr. Chair, | so move to adjourn.

Commissioner Bathan | second.

Chairman Rivera all in favor say “aye” [All in favor; meeting is adjourned]

The regular meeting of the Guam Land Use Commission for Thursday, January 23, 2014
was adjourned at 3:05 p.m.

Approved by: Transcribed by:
G
B i]j J
‘-.\\ i — mntw"w‘ o S
BV et 2
Lawrengé S. Rivera, Chairman Crisina Gutierre#Pro Tem
Guam Land Wse Commission DLM, Planning Division
. e
[

O

Date approved: Fed- 13, d074
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(Space above for Recordation)
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IMPORTANT NOTICE - READ CAREFULLY

“Pursuant to Section 5 of Executive Order 96-26, the applicant must
apply for and receive a building or grading permit for the approved
GLUC/GSPC project within_one (1) year of the date of Recordation of this
Notice of Action, otherwise, the approval of the project as granted by the
Commission shall expire. This requirement shall not apply for

application for Zone Change***.”

TR

RTINS AR R

GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION

Depariment of Land Management
Government of Guam
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatha, Guam 96932

NOTICE OF ACTION

danuary 28, 2014
Date

To: Jay Parks
PO BOX 23211
Barrigada, Guam 96921
c/o Felix C. Benavente, Planners

Application No. 2013-09

The Guam Land Use Commission, at its meeting on  January 23, 2014,

XX [ Approved /

Disapproved !/ Approved with Conditions
/  Tabled
Your request for a Zone Change for Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, from “R-1" (Single

Family Dwelling) to “C”’ (Commercial) on Lot 3219-4ANEW-2NEW, Municipality of
Chalan Pago - Ordot

Attachment 9




NOTICE OF ACTION
Jay Park
Represented by Felix C. Benavente
Lot 3219-ANEW-2NEW

Municipality of Chalan Pago - Ordot
GLUC Meeting of January 23, 2014
Page 2 of 4

ication No. 2013-09°

ZONING

_XX / Zone Change***

__/ Conditional Use

1 Zone Variance
[ ] Height [ ] Use
[ ] Density [ ] Other (Specify]
[ '] Setback

./ TENTATIVE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

____/ Subdivision Variance
/ Tentative Subdivision
/  Final Subdivision
/ Extension of Time

/ PL 28-126, SECTION
1(A)

NOTE ON ZONE CHANGE

***Approval by the Guam Land Use Commission of a ZONE CHANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
FINAL APPROVAL but rather a recommendation to the Governor for his approvai. Applicant shall |

be notified upon action taken by the Governor. [Reference 21 GCA (Real Property). Chapter

SEASHORE
/[ Wetland Permit

/ Seashore Clearance

I 61(Zoning Law), Section 61634 (Decision by the Commission).]

HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME

__/ Preliminary
__/ Final

1 Supplementary (Specify)

MISCELLANEGCUS

! Determination of Policy and/or
Definitions

/' Other (Specify)




uLtuL Form it - ce of Action — April 2010

NOTICE OF ACTION Application No. 2013-09
Jay Park

Represented by Felix C. Benavente

Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW

Municipality of Chalan Pago - Ordot
GLUC Meeting of January 23, 2014
Page 3 of 4

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: The Applicant, Jay Park. Rep

Benavente request for a Zone Change “R-1” (Smg_ Famllwaellmg)to “C”
(Commercial) on Lot 3219-ANEW-2NEW.

COMMISSION DECISION: The Guam Land Use Commission APPROVED
the applicants Request without Conditions.

COMMISSION CONDITIONS: NOT APPLICABLE

e

1) } W/& -5 ~2.77- ia’%
&‘/« e T i ~
Ma’rvn" Q. Agflﬁ\ Date L awitence Rivera Date
Guam Chief Planner Chairman
\ Guam Land Use Commission

Case Panner:
Attachmentis): ARC Distnbution List
cc: Buldding Permits Section. DPW (Attn: Mr. Joseph Guavara)




GLUC Form 11 — Notice of Action — April 201U

NOTICE OF ACTION
Jay Park
Represented by Felix C. Benavente
Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW

Municipality of Chalan Pago - Ordot
GLUC Meeting of January 23, 2014
Page 4 of 4

Application No. 2013-09

CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING

/We Jay Park / Felix C. Benavente

e

(Applicant [Please print name]) (Representative [Please print name])

Understand that pursuant to Section 5 of Executive Order 96-26, that a
building or grading permit must be obtained for the approved GLUC/GSPC
project within one (1) year of the date of recordation of this Notice of
Action, otherwise, the approval of the project as dgranted by the
Commission shall expire.

The Commission may arant two (2) one-vear exiensions of the above
approval period at the time of initial approval.

This requirement shall not apply for application for a Zone Change***

I/We, further AGREE and ACCEPT the conditions above as a part of the Notice of
Action and further AGREE TO ANY AND ALL CONDITIONS made a part of and
attached to this Notice of Action as mandated by the approval from the Guam Land Use
Commission or from the Guam Seashore Protection Commission.

- ; %

T o ey 7 f !
«-—;k J{; e \/\;5/ f,/iﬁfi, et V::zd g;_ ‘w?"é / = ,?;;.;;g; ; iﬂ :
Signature of Applicant Date Signature of Representative Date

ONE (1) COPY OF RECORDED NOTICE OF ACTION RECEIVED BY:

Applicant Date Representative Date




Reference No.: Application 2013-09

To: Director, Department of Land Management
Director, Department of Public Works

Upon review of the decision of the GLUC to approve the zone change and in accordance
with Title 21 GCA §61634, | hereby indicate my decision below on the proposed change,
and any changes approved shall be endorsed and delineated upon the zoning map, and
shall constitute an amendment to such map pursuant to Title 21 GCA §61630. PERMITS
SHALL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE AMENDMENT TO THE MAP HAS BEEN MADE.

e

/ S / ars T A s
1 APPROVED L
EDDIE'BAZA CALVO
[ 1 DISAPPROVED Governor of Guam

DECISION GRANTING ZONE CHANGE
{with findings)

Guam Land Use Commission

WHEREAS, the following decision of the Guam Land Use Commission is made in
accordance with 21 GCA §61630, now therefore;

WHEREAS, prior to consideration of the application by the Guam Land Use Commission,
a hearing on the Zone Change was held on the 11" day of July, 2013. in the Municipal
District of Chalan Pago - Ordot where the property 1o be rezoned was located pursuant
to Title 21 GCA §61833.

WHEREAS, notice of the ttme and place of the hearing was published in a newspaper of
general circulation on the 1% day of July, 2013 as evidenced by affidavit by an affidavit of
publication attached as Exhibit A,



Decision Granting Zone Change (with findings)
Ref. No. Application 2013-09
Page 2

WHEREAS, notice was mailed to the Mayor of the Municipal district concemed and to
those landowners owning land within 500 faet of the property where the property to be
rezoned is located as svidenced by the affidavit of malling attached as Exhibit B.

BE IT RESOLVED, that on the 23“; day of January, 2014, a hearing of the Guam Land
Use Commission (GLUC) was held in accordance with notices duly issued to consider the
application of Jay Park for a Zone Change of Lot 3213-4NEW-2NEW, Municipality of
Chalan Pago - Ordot.

A quorum of the Commission was present. In atlendance were:

Mr. Lawrence S. Hivera, Chairperson

Mr. John Arroyo, Vice Chairperson

Ms. Conchita . Bathan, Commissioner
Ms. Beatrice “Tricee” Perez, Commissionsar
Mr. Victor Cruz, Commissioner

Gl W N

A

Appearing for the applicant was  Mr. Felix C. Benavenie, Representative

Also appearing and lestifying on the above project was:

nons B in favor/against

After considering all the Sta ,mems and testimony presented by inierested parties the
SLEJ‘ finds that the a appl ation for zone change is granted on the following grounds:
{Note: All three (3) sections gh@iﬁd be answered.)

(a} Public Necessily: The following facts support a finding that public necessity
justifies the zone change:

That the application as presented by the applicant, the Application Review
Committee’s Position Siatements submitted and the resuits of the
Community Public Hearing satisfy the above section.

by Public Convenience: The following facts support a finding that public
convenience justifies the zone change:

That the application as presented by the applicant, the Application Review
Commitiee’s Position Statements submitted and the results of the
Community Public Hearing satisfy the above section.



Decision Granting Zone Change {with findings)
Ref. No. Application 2013-09
Page 3

(c) Generai Welfare: The following fact support a finding that the General
Welfare of the public is best served by the granting of a zone change:

That the application as presented by the applicani, the Application Review
Committee’s Position Statements submitted and the results of ithe
Community Public Hearing satisfy the above section.

The members, after due consideration voted to approve the application. The vote of the
members was as follows:

5 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Abstentions

This decision was adopted this ggL day of January, 2014 , and shall be submified to
the Governor for final approval pursuant to Title 21 GCA §61634.

D Vw2 ard

Lawrence Rivera Date
N

Chaifman

Guam Land Use Commission




. AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

I, the undersigned do hereby depose and state that:

1. I am an employee of the Department of Land Management, Government of
Guam, and | am not an interested party in the above-entitled matter.

2. 1have personal knowledge of all the facts herein.

3. | am competent to testify to the matters stated herein and would so testify in
any hearing concerning this matter.

4. On June 13“‘, 2013, | submitted the Official Memorandum (attached as
Attachment A) from the Guam Chief Planner to the Pacific Daily News,
Hagatna, Guam, a request to publish the 2x2 legal notice to appear on July
1% 2013, for Application No. 2013-09 (Jay Park) to be heard on July 11"
2013, at the Chalan Pago Community Center. Proof of advertisement is
attached as Attachment B)

5. This Affidavit is executed as proof of the compliance with 21 G.C.A §61633
(Hearing Date-Notice).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereby affix my signature this _55( day of
Mlaid— 2014,

- , / sy )

/e -Tx - M—,—x/x—f/
PATRICIA A. MUNA
Administrative Assistant

Island of Guam )
} ss:
City of Tamuning )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this szj}__ day of Mﬁ?{/i{
2014.

"/\}wa . J/ Bl
Notary / {
-

THERESE A. YBARRA

NOTARY PU%lgi Exhibit A
hmdbrem.m. : 00, 2018

Commission Expires:
rrgymsmm,seommcamon
Tamuning, Guam 28613




DIPATTAMENTON MIN22JEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land ri 2nagement)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

Strest Address:
Marine Corpsg Drive
Suilding,

ting, GU 26913

[(n]
]
%]

ey

June 13, 2013

Pacitic Daily News Advertising
P. 0. Box DN
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear SirrMadame:

§ S

Please publish this legal notice on a 2 X 2 inch column, to appear on July 1
2013,

e

Attached are check({si/monies amounting to $ 146.00 io cover the enciosed
advertiserment fee scheduled,

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

3 3 -
Mar*{nn’ i\qut% r
Eiéfm ef Planner, Acting

Attachments

Public Hearing Notice 2" x 27 = §146.006
(Government rate per inch column - $36 .50}
Checkis)

Attachment A - Exhibit A




Department of Land Management
’f%% PO, Box 2850 rags 2
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Teh 849-5263 Ext, 341: Fax: 645-5383

2

" PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Date:  July 11, 2013
Time: 6:00 pm
izce: Chalan Pago Community Cantar




v Department of Land Management x |
H'  P.O.Box 2850, Hagifia, Guhan $6937.

[y
o

Fs¥ MARIANA STONES

- Licensad
*Minimuzr of 2 yeats experience % HEALTH SERVICES OF THE PACIFIC
FIESTA HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR T

A 58 Chaia Pisshera Unt 2, Tapuming, GAT 1912
-Physical clearance HSP 465 Chataa Passhers Unst 1, Tapusming. L’t‘ ik

Resort & SPA

Ted 571047 S358 Far 072 647 S354

Tek: 54-5283 Ext. 341 « Fax: 849-5363 Ei
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE Mariana Stones is seeking the 2
Data:  July 11,2013 foliowing positions for its
Time: &Q0DIN ? Ukudu Factory Site located in Dededo, Guam. gOOkthi\eﬁfr oS
Place: Chalan Pago Community Certer CRUSHER OPERATOR raphuc Artist =
For: lay Park, Zone Change from™R-1" 1o *C* to construct - Knowledge of alsctnsity } ; Pare Time Full Ti
and operate a restaurant, on lot 5219-4NEW-2NEW, Chalan ~Trouble shocting ability Pacilic Pally Rews Su:;l'mim N ;ﬂ:‘ ?
Fago Crdot [?01‘9'§QI ey he « Minimum 3 years expenence suvuwsig soonce fewelyy Muronesid Mall, 2
Funang Source pravded by 1he Apoiesnt warw. gocapdx. cem Theater (Fing or ool 5¥9- 1653
i i LICENSED WELDER ot S F
.
2
=

SATPAN «B/C License sy
EXECUTIVE CHEF “Minimurm of 2 years expenence IMMEDIATE OPENING N
SALES ASSOCIATE (Aggregate & Concrete inisTative Services Mans i o
4 Resscet s bpekang e & peofseron Sancictte weh 3 <ol Takinn ordure (Aggreg } Adminisative Scn’ne; M:m.xger Fuli 3 ime o
Exenltive Chiot expenentes i mepting our Mgh slandard of gualty tor Pros Qa eI s and © s Bucealosreon degere $LGTY TEORS £XPD SRS
f food praparann, (oduchon and tonisi for sH the 0og outists rospect with calls and emails
B Danquet fac tes; hris, Casing, s, SchedUling ard . Folicv{ up and clase sales fram feads and Sasmer sertong
parhiclpatiig o aterties of e ohet, ek ang 2f persornsd myobed recuring customer base . o sc metes ), o s
o ¥eparing, Lookax; and (resenting (oad in accordance with , . : :
,ﬁéﬁméggw‘i; asgmtgm m{‘m;{eﬁ r;:ﬁi;n inferested candidates must submit a copy of their satprgeneaid sdsh and prebleas-isivmg kil
dnver’s license and 4 resurme dermonstrating a Eax cover leter and resume to 647-538% or emnail at
Az {he Exssinrvs Chef, tha iesperibmtes inctute but are 50¢ amitgo 1 syccessfut work history to o et calls nlrasr
o Lot ard shaet term plaing and dey-to-day fresahion of the francine.sablan@hotmall.com hsphr@teleguam.ner. Na phane calls pleger
kitchen ar) relsted aréas i Closina Dare 7
» Cofleporatig with gher managems and other Chats to Seveap, Pobice & Court Clearance wili be vang ars
‘r;tdugnnmi;:jd wdi?a ;i;»éﬂll reqlrements, SAVAG FTanEwnls needed upon amployment. Bt ppnriary Eapdoyee
< Enforcing and fallewany complianie proLecures for ssiitaton &
dleaminess aod mondenrg varkstatons & <l for aoharencs W - y
nase peoriures Leonards M. Rapad Phillip 1. Tydi
. P . . Ropaodas iip §. Tydingco
rerathes A/t v = Lt
¢ :ﬁz@w?&mgmﬁ?;:“mﬂzxgg o Jfﬂzj'}éﬁf"m ONI,NE Attorney Genaral kel Deputy Aftorney Genecol
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

I, the undersigned do hereby depose and state that:

@O~ O B W R e

-y
W

[ Y
(02BN ) QNS

b b
@~

1.

—b Ay
N s

I am an employee of the Department of Land Management, Government of
Guam, and | am not an interested party in the above-entitied matter.

I have personal knowledge of all the facts herein.

I am competent to testity to the matters stated herein and would so testify in
any hearing concerning this matter.

On June 20™, 2013, Ms. Stephanie Duenas, (Land Agent 1) deposited in
the United States Postal Service, in Hagatna, Guam, via certified returmn
receipt mail (attached as Attachment A), fifty-six (56) sealed envelopes,
with postage fully prepaid, each containing a true copy of the Notice of
Public Hearing for Jay Park (2013-09) (attached as Aftachment B)
addressed to the following property owners:

Alegarbes Gonzalo S.

L.3262-1B-2NEW

P.0. Box 830

Hagatna, GU 96932

Babasa Rogelio T.

£3318-13-R1

P.O. Box 26742

GMF Barrigada, GU 96921

Babasa Roger 7.

[3318-13-R1

P.O. Box 26742

GMF Barrigada, GU 96921

Behr Steven A.

L3219-4NEW-3NEW

P.0. Box 27360

Barrigada, GU 96921

Cantrelf Virginia M.

LQQ?B—RT NEW-1

P.O. Box 8285

Tamuning, GU 96931

Castro John Peter Cruz | L3262-1C-R4 P.0. Box 2253 Hagatna, GU 96932
- Castro Pete JR Cruz L3262-1-C-2 P.O. Box 3746 Hagatna, GU 66832
Castro Rosemay Cruz | 1L3262-1C-4 P.O. Box 3746 Hagatna, GU 96932

- Cepeda Jose L

£3218-4-INEW-R1

"P.O. Box 640

Hagatna, GU 96932

Ramon Baza

- Cepeda Patrick JC L3218-4-1NEW1 P.O. Box 10224 | Sinajana, GU 96926
Chargualaf Jesse M. | T163REM-NEW-R1L1  POB 4595 AAFB | Yigo, GU 96929
Cruz Benny Cepeda L3262-1B-11 25 Chalan Yona, GU 96915

Cruz Enrigue C.

L3262-1-B-R5-R/W;
3262-3-4-R/W;3218-4-4

P.O. Box 975

Hagatna. GU 96932

Cruz Enrique Cepeda

L3262-3-4-1

P.0. Box 25317

GMF Barrigada, GU 96921

Cruz Felix C.

1.3262-1B-6 & -7

123 Camachili CT

Sinajana, GU 96910

Cruz Frank Junior

1.3262-1-C-1R/W

110 Bien Avenida
CT

Sinajana. GU 96910

Cruz Joey SN

T163REM-NEW-R1 L5-2

P.O. Box 2342

GMF Barrigada, GU 9 521

Cruz JR Aldred L.

L3262-3-3-1

P.0. Box 975

Hagatna, GU 96932

Exhibit B




AFEIDAVIT OF MAILING

Page 2 of 4 )
19 Cruz Kenneth L. L3262-1C-1NEW-R2 110 Bien Avenida | Sinajana, GU 96910
Court
20 Cruz Ninalynn L. L3262-3-3-R1 P.O. Box 975 Hagatna, GU 96932
21 Cruz Ninalynn L. 1.3262-3-3-R1 P.O. Box 975 Hagatna, GU 96932
22 | Cruz Pedro Taisague | L3219-3 P.O. Box 23903 | Barrigada, GU 96921
C/0 Peter D. Cruz
23  Cruz Roland Cepeda L3262-1B-12 123 Camachili CT | Sinajana. GU 96210
24 | Cruz Steven Lujan £3262-1C-1NEW-1 198L Chalan Chalan Page, GU 96910
Bicbic
25 | Cruz Teresa Cepeda L3262-1B-R7-R/W 123 Camachili CT | Sinajana, GU 96910
26  Davis Terr C. L3262-1A-2-R1 P.0. Box 326686 | Hagatna, GU 96932
27 . Dolor Maximo A. £3219-2-R1 115 Gracia LN Dededo, GU 96929
28 Fallejo Val V. L3262-3-4.2 P.O. Box 20543 GMF Barrigada, GU
96921
29 | Guam Economic Dev L3262-1B-R12 590 SO Marine Tamuning GU 96913
- Authorities DR.
STE51117C
BLDG
30  Gumataotao Jose S, L3441-11 P.O.Box 22641  GMF Barrigada, GU
(DEC) 96921
31 | Gumataotao Jose S, L3441-1 P.O. Box 20575 | Barrigada, GU 96921
(DEC) Esther ML Cruz
32  lustre Bienvenido R, T163REM-NEW-RT1 12 | P.O. Box 3714 Hagatna, GU 96932
33 | Jesse C. Gogue Mayor of Chalan Pago P.O Box 786 Hagatna, GU 963832
34 | Judicpa Pedro A T163 L1 P.O. Box 4317 Hagatna, GU 96932
35 | Kendall Michael D. T163REM-NEW-R1L5-1 | P.O. Box 5837 Hagatna, GU 96932
36 Kim Kwang Ho 13262-1B-1NEW P.O. Box 23364 | GMF Barrigada, GU
96921
37 | Leong Vicente L, L3219-6 P.O.Box 26142 | GMF Barrigada, GU
e 96921
38  Lujan Matilda C. L3260-9 P.O. Box 1118 Hagatna, GU 96932
39  Mantanona Raymond | T163REM-NEW-R1 L5-3 | P.O. Box 170051 | Inarajan, GU 96917
T
40 | Natividad Remedios T163REM-NEW-R1 L5- | 506 Thomas St Tamuning, GU 96931
Cruz | R3-RW Jonestown ,
41 Natividad Remedics T163 L3-R1 P.O. Box 24919  GMF Barrigada, GU
Cruz C/O Larry & - 96921
JessicalUrbano |
42  Ogo Mark Rickie L3441-10 P.O. Box 4799 Hagatna. GU 96932

Carbulido




AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

‘Page 3of 4

43 Oka Hiroyuki

44

45
46

47
48

49
50
51
52

53

54
55
56

{i){:/_ {{"L

T163REM-NEW-R1 L3

! 905 Pia Marine

193 Tumon Lane

| Tamuning, GU 96913

Perez Antonita C. L3262-1B-4; -R4-R/W 218A Chalan Chalan Pago, GU 86910
Bibic
Sablan Crystal Ann .3262-1B-10 P.0. Box 326755 | Hagatna. GU 96932
Sablan Lori C. £3262-1C-1NEW-2 142 Chalan Piti, GU 96915
Sabana
Sablan Patrick Cruz L3262-1B-8 P.O. Box 59 Hagatna, GU 96932

Salcedo Samuei Cruz

13262-1C-R2

110 Bien Avenida
CT

Sinajana, GU 96910

Salgado Otelia I.

L3219-ANEW-4NEW

P.0. Box 315748

Tamuning, GU 96931

Samson Amelita G.

L3219-R6

P.O. Box 326774

Hagatna, GU 96932

San Nicolas Rose T. L3262-1B-3 P.O. Box 13062 | Tamuning, GU 96931

San Nicolas Rosemay | L3262-1C-2 P.O. Box 3746 Hagatna, GU 86932

Castro

Sualog Joseph C. 1.3262-3-2-R1 1304 N Chalan Yona, GU 96915
Canton Tasi

Sulio John C. T163 L2 P.0O. Box 218153 | Barrigada, GU 96921

Tan Han Chieng L3262-1A-R2 PMB 898 1001 Saipan MP 96950

Topasna Jose LG L3219-2-1 P.O. Box 25115 Barrigada, GU 96921

5. The above referenced names and addresses are those of the landowners
owning land within five hundred {500) feet of the property for which
rezoning is requested, inciuding notice to the Commissioner of the
Municipal District concerned

o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereby affix my signature this ”“
, 2014,

This Affidavit is executed as proof of the compliance with 21 G.C A

§61633.

rel

~ day of

Matthew Leon Guerrero
Land Agent Supervisor




AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
Page 4 of 4

Island of Guam )
) ss:
City of Tamuning )

Subscribed and sworn to before me ’fhis§:lﬂ _ day of M?YECH

2014.

w/ 7/ burt,

THERESE A. YBARRA
NOTARY PUBLiC
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Street Address:
590 S. Marine Corps Drive
{TC Buitding,
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatna, GU 96932

{2013-09]

Website:
httpuidim.quaim.goy

E-mail Address:

Telephone:
571-649-L AND (5263)

Facsimile.
671-649-5383

AL TARIVIEIN TUN WWHINAINEFIAIN TANQ
(Department of Land &znagement)
GUBETNAMENTG. sUAHAN
(Government of Guam)

EDDIE B. CALVO MONTE MAFNAS
Governor of Guam Director
RAY TEMNORIO David V. Camacho
Liemenant Governor of Guam Deputy

June 13, 2013

Dear Sir/Madam:
An application has been filed with the Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) by:

The Applicant, Jay Park, represented by FC Benavente, request for a Zone
Change from “R-1”" (Single Family Dwelling) to “C” (Commercial) to construct
and operate a restaurant, on Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, in the Municipality of
Chalan Pago Ordot, under Application No. 2013-09.

For any Zone Change requests, the Guam Land Use Commission is mandated by
law to conduct a Public Hearing in the Municipal District where the property is
located. Accordingly, a Public Hearing on this application is scheduled to be held:

PLACE: Chalan Pago Community Center
DATE: July 11, 2013, Thursday
TIME: 6:00 p.m.

As a property owner identified within 500 feet of this proposed development, we
invite you to attend this Public Hearing and participate in the review process and to
express your opinion on this application. If you are unable to attend the Public
Hearing, please submit written comments to our office on or before, July 10, 2013,
Wednesday. Written comments should be addressed to:

Chairman, GLUC or Executive Secretary, GLUC

c/o Department of Land Management

Land Planning Division
P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932

Attachment B - Exhibit B



June 13, 2013
Public Hearing Notice for Residents

Jay Park - Application No. 2013-09

Page 2

Accordingly, a GLUC Hearing for this application will be advertised in the Pacific
Daily News open ad, Government meeting, and the website,

Should the public hearing be canceled due to unforeseen circumstances beyond
our controf, please consult with the village mayor’s office.

You may review the development application at our office or your Mayor's Office.
Thank you for your interest.

SiYugs Ma'ase,

Mf%?%‘*! N EC}‘:\.AQJ! AR
J@iafﬁ ChigfPlanner, Acting



Accepted Date:
Case Planner-

APPLICATION FOR A
ZONE CHANGE FROM

CCR-lii TO C(C))

JAY PALK

LOT 3219-ANEW-2NEW

CHALAN PAGO - ORDOT

_Attachment 2

SUBMITTED Bhy:
FC BENAVENTE, PLANNERS
OCTOBER 2012



Mr. Monte Mafnas, Execulive Secretary
Guam Land Use Commission
Department of Land Management

P.O. Box 2950

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Subject: Zone Change Application trom “R-17 to “C” for Lot
3219-ANEW-INEW, Chalan Pago, Guam.
Hata Adai Mr. Mafnas

On behalf of Mr Jay Park. owner of the above subject property, I am pleased to submit 32
sets ot this Zone Change Application for review and approval by the Guam Land Use
Commussion (GLUC). The application secks GLUC approval for & zone change from "R-17
to “C7 for a Restaurant on the property.

Description and Locuation.

The property owner proposes to build and operate a new Restaurant and Coffee House on the
above subject property. This particular location 1s well suited for such a commercial activity
because of its proximity to the Route 4/Route 10 intersection, which is located
approximately 750 feet to the west of the project site. The project site is a corner lot, with
frontage along Route 10 to the north, and Chalan Bibic to the cast. Directly across from
Chalan Bibic 1s already a comumercial land use activity - the Song Market R&aii Store.

The owner presently operates the Pochon Chicken Restaurant located in Mangilao along
Route 10. He 1s an experienced restaurateur as he and his wite have been operating on that
Mangilao location for over 8 vears.

Location and [nfrastructure.

Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW 15 presently vacant and undeveloped, As a corner lot with double
tronta g,“ the property is located at the entrance to the interior properties accessible via
Chalan Bibic. Chalan Bibic is a 607 R'W collector road. with asphalt pavement, power, and
water; and Route 10 (Purple Heart Highway) 1s a 100 foot R/W major highway with asphalt
pavement.-power, water. and sewer.

Preliminary field review has not revealed the existence of anv threatened or endangered tlora
and fauna on the. nor the presence of any historic properties.



'

We submit the following justification requirements for this Zone Change application as

required by 21 GCA, Chapter 61, Section 61631).

a. Compatibility of the proposed project with adjacent and neighborhood developments
as they exist:

Response:
The corner lot property is located at the intersection of a collector road, Chalan Bibic;

and a main highway, Route 10, making it an ideal location for a commercial zone, The
adjacent lot to the south is vacant; the adjacent lot to the west has a residential
dwelling. The property is served by paved roads, has access to public power, sewer,
and water and will not detract from services already being used by the adjacent
neighborhood. Most significant compatibility is that directly across from Chalan Bibic
fo the east is a neighborhood as well as a commuter retail store — the Song Market.

b. Intentions and purpose of the Zone Change request justifying public necessity, public
conventence and general welfare.

Response:

The public necessity is demonstrated in responding to a latent demand for a
restaurant and coffee house in this area of Chalan Pago. Additionally, there is
expected to be significant future demand as commuter travel increases in this area of
Guam. The restaurant and coffee house are necessary and will serve to benefit the
immediate neighborhood, its environs, and the central Guam community generally
located along this Route 10 highway corridor.

The public convenience is enhanced by locating such facilities at the intersection of

Route 10 and Chalan Bibic in this area of Chalan Pago where a sizeable population is

focated; in addition to commuters passing through on a daiiy basis. Un-needed travel
i

far away, for restauran{ and coffee house services will be reduced if not eliminated
significantly, thus saving on energy, fuel costs, and un-necessary resident travel time,

The general welfare is elevated because there will be new and community responsive
facilities, in this case a restaurant and coffee house, to provide much needed services.
Safety is enhanced because of the proximity of this future neighborhood facility; with
its location at the Chalan Bibic corner entrance which is the main access to the interior
neighborhoods to the south. Cleanup and removal of unsafe junk located on the public
R/W Chalan Bibic frontage will improve the community by elimination of these
existing eyesores. As well, increased employvment opportunities, taxable revenues, and
and multiplier economic activities contribute to the general welfare of the community.

We submit that this zone change request is a public necessity, is for public convenience,
and provides for the general welfare of the people of Guam.

SUEORRA, Tel 67 LIRR 7911, Emath: hoo.com

ciouben{ln

y Sueer, Bacrgg




Zoning
Categories

Use

For a Restaurant and
Coftee House

Permitted Uses include,

A, 1-family dwellings,

B. Gardening and the keeping
ot pets for
nencommercial
PUIPOSES.

C. Uses customarnly
accessory (o any of the
above vses includimg
hame occupations and
private parking areas
with accessory buildings
and structures.

All Conditional Uses

allowed only w GLUC

approval.

Lot 1s vacant and

undeveloped

Height/Storey

Will comply with Guam
Law

Standard Height Limitation
(SHL) 18 300

Standard Storey Lumitation
(SSL)is 3

Lot 1s vacant and
undeveloped

Parking

Required Parking for

proposed Uses, Employees,

Storage area.
Loading/Unloading, and
ADA will be provided

Parking for all activities must
be provided per Guam Law

Lot 1s vacant and
undeveloped

Setbacks
FY~=Front yard
SY=Side yard
RY=Rear yard

“(C" Required: F=0",

adjacent residential.
As a Corner Lot It has

Only 2FY & 2 SY, No RY.

Allowed Therefore are:
2FY =0 &28Y =0
Proposed: FY >15°,
Adjacent Residential=20"

FY=15"_RY=10", SY=R"

Lot 1s vacant and
undeveloped

Landscaping

Greater than 10% of total
tand area will be in
landscaping using local
flora

Not Required for uses
pemmitted in “R-1"" zone. May
be required for Conditional
Uses,

Lot 1s vacant and
undeveloped

Density
Lot areais 0.175
Acres = 7,642 SF

No SF dwellings are
proposed on the project
site.

Northem Aquifer “R-1""

Min Lot Size = 5,000 st (wS)
19,200 woS

W Sewer = 1.52 DU

(i 7.6425t:5,000 = 1.52)
WoS = 0.398

@ 7.642:£19.200 = 0,398

Lot 1s vacant and
undevcioped

EC. BENAVENTE, PLANNELRS — 127 Bejong Street, Barngada, GU 96913, Tel 671.988.791 1. Email: teloubenidivahon.com

Page 3ol 12




We look forward to working with The Department of Land Management and the other agencies
asked 10 review this application and our eventual presentation before the Guam Land Use
Commission. Thank vou for vour consideration.

elix O Benavente, Principal
A Duly Authorized Representative

Exhibiis:

Al Environmental Impact Assessment

B. Affidavit of Authornization

C. Conceptual Site Plan

. Existing Zoning Within 1,000 Radiug
k. Land Use Within 7507 Radiug

F Property within 5907 Radius

G, Property Map

H. Ownership Document

FOBENAVENTE, PLANNERS 127 Bewng Sueet, B GLEOOO 3. Tal 6719887911, malk felouben OGO
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ZONE CHANGE

Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission

c/o Land Planning Division, Department of Land Management
Government of Guahan, P.0O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guahan 96932

The Undersigned owner(s)/lessee(s) of the following described property hereby request
consideration for a Zone Change. '

1. information on Applicant:
Name of Applicant: Jay Park U.S. Citizen: [X] Yes []Nc
Malling Address: PO Box 23211, Barrigada, GU 386821
- Telephone No. Business {671)777-7181 Home:  {671) 734-9280
2. Location, Description and Ownership:
Subdivision Name: N/A
Lot(s), Lot 3212-4NEW-ZNEW Block: N/A Tract N/A
% Lot Area: Ac 0.175 Sq Meters: 710 Sq Feet; 7.642
Village: Chalan Pagc-Ordot Municipality: Chalan Pago — Ordot
Registered Owner: Jay Park
Certificate of Title No.: Recorded Document No.. — Warranty Deed #840227
3. Current and Proposed Land Use:
Current Use: Vacant and Undeveloped Lot Zoned: R-17
| Proposed Use: _Restaurant_and Coffee House Proposed Zone: _"C”
Master Plan Designation: Residential
4. Attached a one page typed, brief and concise justification (letter format explaining the compatibility of

the proposed project with adjacent and neighberhood developments as they exist. your intentions and
purpose of the Zone Change regquest justifying public necessity, public convenience and general
welfare in accordance with Guahan Code Annotated 21 GCA, Chapter 61, Section 61630.

Support Information. The following supporting information shall be attached to this application:

a. 8 1/2" X 14" map, drawn {o scale, showing existing zoning within 1000 feet radius from the

) ___subjectlot's boundaries.

ATTACHMENT: Section 61630 (Requirements For Changes) and Section 81638 (Review by Municipal Planning Council is attached |

| for your information and guidance in preparation of your Zone Change Application. For additional requirements, visit the Zoning
- Section, Land Planning Division.
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ZONE CHANGE

Supporting Information (Continuation):

b. All parcels and their uses within 750 feet radius from the subject lof's boundaries. The map
shall also contain:

Lot number for evary parcal(s),

Identify by name and use all existing activities on all parcel(s) through a legend/code

reference,

(3} All adjacent inclusive and exclusive sasements and roads 1o the property, their widths,
and condition of surfaces;

{4} The nearest location of alf public utilities to the subject lot;

(5) All natural or topographic peculiarities.

N v

{1
(2

R

c. 8 1/2" X 14" map, drawn tc scale, showing all parcels within 500 feet radius of the subject lot's
boundaries. Each parcel shall be identified with property lot number.

d. The most recent survey map, certified and recorded at the Depariment of Land Management,
showing the subject property.

e. A detailed As-Built Plan of the lot shall include the following:

{1 Total number and types of building;

(2) Parcel size in square meters/feef;

{3} Layouts of utilities and drainage;

( ) Preposed lot coverage of building(s) and accessories in square meters/feet;

{5) Approximate gross and net densiiiss allowed on parcel,

) Feasibility study;

) Topography;

) Existing earth faults and sinkholes;

} Water courses and lens;

0) Reservation, conservaticn and historic places;

1} Total percentage of open spaces exclusive of parking stalls and other man-man
features;

(12} Percentage of building footprint (PD only); and

(13)  Compatibility to surrounding uses (PD only).

(3
4
&
(6,
(7
(8
9
1
(1

f. If leased, lease agreement {the assignment of lease and the covenant).

g. An initial comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) in accordance with
Executive Order 90-10.

h. Additicnal informaiion as required by the Guahan Chief Planner

Submit one set of the Application with all the supporting information listed above. |

' Once the Application is reviewed and accepted, applicant must submit the reqmred '
- number of hard copies (32 sets) of the Application and nine (9) copies of the!
| Application in electronic format (example: in CD format, etc.)

Filing Fee: Fifty Dollars ($50.00) filing fee for the first five pages. and $.25 for any additional page,
under Public Law 29-02, Chapter V, Part Il (Fees and Charges Assessed by the Department of Land ‘
Management).

GLUC FORM 02 - Revised APRIL 2010 Page 2 of 3




ZONE CHANGE

Required Signatures: All legal owners/lessees of designated parcel shall sign form with name(s) typed
or handwritien, signed and dated:

‘I hereby certify that all information contained in this application and its supplements is true and
correct. | also understand that any misrepresentation in this application shall void the entire submission.
Further, that thirty-two (32) sets of the above listed required information is provided.”

{See Affidavit of Authorization)
(Owner(s) or Lessee(s} and Date)

7 13 ey
AT Vvl /
ay {. (’ \\,) N Ve 1’;/(;@\””‘{/’“% s
[ by a Ot 21,20,
Felix C. Benavente, FC Benavente, Planners , s

(Representative, if any, and Date)

%

THIS FORM SHALL NOT BE MAILED. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL SUBMIT IN PERSON, BY APPOINTMENT ONLY,
TO THE LAND PLANNING DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Date Filed: Accepted By:

Date of Notice in Newspaper(s): Date of Notice to
Adjacent Property Owners:

Date of Public Hearing:

Filing Fee(s) Paid ($ Jo Yes[ ] No[ ] Check[ ] Cash[ ] Other| ]

Receipt No. Application Number:

Date of GLUCT Action: Conditions:  Yes| | {SeeBelow) No[ ]

Conditions of Approval:

GLUC Resolution No.; _ Date of Notice of Action:

| GLUC FORM 02 - Revised APRIL 2010 | 7  Page 3 of 3




Exhibit A. Environmental Impact Assessment
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Jay Park-Zone Change Application

Short Form EIA

10/16/2012

Prepared By: FC Benavente, Planners




GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (GEPA}
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT (SHORT FORM)
October 1999

GEPA has developed this EIA form for use by developers proposing projects or
land use activities, which may pose only insignificant environmental impacts.
This form is provided as an alternative to the EIA standard format provided to
satisty the requirements of Executive Order 96-26. If potential environmental
impacts and issues are assessed or determined to be significant either by the
applicant or GEPA, a more detail EIA may be required including a thorough
presentation and discussion of alternatives as required by the Guidelines for the
Preparation of Environmental Impact Assessments and Statements (GEPA
October 1999).

This EIA format constitutes the minimum necessary assessment and disclosure
of potential impacts for a project. This form may also be used as a preliminary
scoping guide or checklist in consultation with the Agency.

Case No:

Project Title: Park - Zone Change Application From “R-1” to “C” on Lot
3219-4NEW-2NEW, Chalan Pago.

1. Name, address and business telephone of applicant;
Name: Jay Park
Address: PO Box 23211, Barrigada, GU 36921
Tel: (671)777-7181

2. Name, title and telephone number of representative;

FC Benavente, Planners
127 Bejong Street
Barrigada, GU 96913
Tel: (671) 988-7911

w

Name, title and telephone number of EIA document preparer:

Felix C. Benavente, Principal
FC Benavente, Planners

127 Bejong Street
Barrrigada, GU 96913

Tel: (671) 988-7911

+C Benaver{te, Planners, October 2012; Environmental Im}aact Assessment For L0£3219»4NE‘.”»1’:2NEV5/, Chalan Pago—Orég{
Page 2 of 8



Location of the proposed project: (include tract, block, lot, municipality
and a location map)

T
P

Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW is located along Route 10 in Chalan Pago -
Ordot, and at the SW corner of Route 10 and Chalan Bibic.

e . o -
i +

X9
Project Site
Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW

66459" A= v SR

iate 217/2010 ., 6049 N E s W o Eyeall 1108
Figure 1. Aenal Vicinity Map Photograph Showing Location of Project Site.
5. Describe the general nature or type of proposed project:

This Zone Change request seeks to rezone the property from “R-1”
to “C” in order to build and operate a restaurant. The property has
over 110 feet of frontage along Route 10, and is located directly
across the existing neighborhood Song Market Retail Store.

6. Are the following critical environmental factors affected by the proposed
project? If yes, describe the impact and state why it would not be

FC Benavente, Planners, October 2012, Environmental Impact Assessment For Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, Chatan Pago-Ordot
Page 3 of 8



significant. If not affected, provide reasons why. If more space is required
refer to and attach additional sheets.

a. Ground water recharge area:

Yes. The property, located in Chalan Pago - Ordot, is
acknowledged to be within the boundary of the Northern Guam
Water lens area which encompasses the northern half of the
entire isiand. This Zone Change application anticipates
iocating a light imprint restaurant and will be subject to
stringent GEPA permitting regulations and processes.
Approval of this application is not expected to significantly
impact the water recharge area. See attached GEPA Northern
Sole Source Aquifer Map - Exhibit A,

b. Watersheds:

No. Although located within a watershed area, as all property
on Guam within the Northern Aquifer, the impact of the
Zone Change is not expected tc be significant.

O

Wellhead protection zone:

No. The property is not known to be located within a wellhead
protection zone. Further assessment is ongoing for
verification with GWA.

d. Streams, lakes, or ponds:

No. There are no natural streams, lakes or ponds on the
property.

e. Marine waters:

No. The property is not close to or within marine waters.
f. Reef flats:

No. The property is not close to or within a reef flat.
g. Pristine forest:

No. The property is not close to or within a known pristine
forest,

h. Critical habitat area:

"i':‘E"Beﬂavente, Plarﬁlners, Octobervé()lz, Environmental Impact Assessment For Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, Chalan Pago-Ordot
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No. The property is not close to or within a known designated
critical habitat area.

i Metlands:

No. The property is not close to or within a known wetland
area.

J. Flocd hazard area:

No. The property is not close to or within a designated flood
hazard area.

K. Archaeological feature(s) or historical sites:

No. Preliminary research and discussions with DPR Historic
Resources Division has revealed no known archaeological or
historical features on site or within the immediate vicinity of
the property.

7. Will the project result in any of the following environmenial or
infrastructure impacts.

a. Production of toxic or hazardous waste;

No. Any effects during any site preparation will be temporary
in nature and mitigation will be provided within the
Environmental Protection Plan. Proper permits will be
acquired as needed.

b. Dislocation of existing businesses, residents or public areas:
No. The property is presently vacant and undeveloped.
C. Production of air contaminants (temporary or permanent):

Yes. Any effects during site preparation and operation only
be temporary in nature and mitigation will be provided within
the Environmental Protection Plan. Dust control measures,
such as, dampening the soil or crushed rock when needed,
will be practiced to minimize the generation of dust and keep
within the allowable GEPA air pollution standards. Any
machinery used on site will restrict work to the daylight hours
and will possess functional mufflers.

FC Benaverite, Planners, October 2012, Environmental Iimpact Assessment For Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, Chalan Pago-Ordot
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8. Will the project require an increase in the requirements for any of the
following public service (provide estimated quantities or volumes)? |If
answering yes to any of these items you must describe how the impact
affects current infrastructure capacity. In addition, if the applicant/
developer proposes contributions or mitigation to offset impacts, describe
the contribution or mitigation.

a. Drinking water:

Yes. However, this Zone Change is expected to have minimal
impact on water facilities.

b. Sewage disposal (public system:

Yes. However, this Zone Change is expected to have minimal
impact on sewerage facilities.

C. Vehicle iraffic:

Yes. However, traffic generated by this Zone Change is not
expected to be significant. Access to the restaurant will be
located along Route 10, a major Guam highway.

d. School System.
No.

9. Will clearing and/or grading be required (include the number of acres and
a general description of site soil and slope conditions):

Yes. The total area of the property is approximately 0.175
acres. There are some minor slopes within the property and
the difference between high and low points may be less than
10’. During any site preparation, all storm water will be
retained and controlled on site using temporary silt controi
basins. An Environmental Protection Plan including the Storm
Water Control Plan will be prepared and submitted along with
the building permit application.

Site soil is shallow, deep, and very deep, somewhat poorly
drained, and well drained, nearly level to strongly sloping
soils; on plateau and hills. Soil type is Category 8 — Pulantat —
Kagman ~ Chacha.

(Source. General Soil map — USDA, Territory of Guam, 1984)

10. Wil the project utilize an individual waste water disposal system such as

FC Benavente, Planners, October 2012, Environmental Impact Asseésment For Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW, Chalan Pago-Ordot
Page 6 of 8



septic tank/leaching field system, secondary package treatment
system...etc.?)

No.

11.  Will the project include the use of above or below ground storage tanks for
fuel or water?

No. There are none anticipated at this time.

12.  Does the project require permitting,; iand resources, financial and or other
assistance from the federal government {(please provide type of permit,
issuing agency, application dates, and contact person)?

No.

13. Does the project include any special or unigue features that are not
covered above?

No. The project does not include special or unique features not
covered above.

If preliminary construction drawing, site plans, or related documents are available
please provide sucn as attachments. For more infcrmation and assistance you
may call GEPA Environmental Planning & Review Division at 475-1662/3.

DECLARATION BY APPLICANT

Based on this assessment, it is reasonable tc expect that this project will
not result in sigmﬁcaﬁt adverse environment impacts. l/we hereby declare

“ﬁrl/di?lg of no lcant impact’], ,-m N
‘»7&6 ‘\/ )i”V\AVZ” 4 C/Cﬂ?ﬂz?/Ol@
/ Applk‘é/ Slgrature} Date

Felix C. Benavente, Applicant’'s Representative

Providing false or misieading information in this assessment may constitute |
grounds for permit and EIA suspension or disapproval until such time as ihe?
applicant or document preparer makes all appropriate amendments or
corrections as required by Guam EPA. Statements made in this form are bmdmg;
for the purpose of environmental protection and the preparer and/or applicant is
responsible for the timely implementation of protection and mitigation measures

identified. Failure to fulfill stated avoidance, minimization or mitigation measures |
' may also constitute grounds for Agency enforcement actions to the full extent of

" all applicable environmental regulations and statues.

GEPA-EPR001 (12/12/96)

L

Attached as Stated. Exhibit A. GEPA Northern Guam Sole Source Agquifer

FC Benaverite, P!ann@rs, Oc*ober 2012, Enmc wymental Impact Assessment For Lot 32’@ MEW 2NEW, Chatan Pago Ordot
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EXHIBIT A

Northern Guarm Sole Source Aquifer
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Fxhibit B. Affidavit of Authorization
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AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORIZATION

I, Jay Park, resident of Guam, of legal age, and as owner of Lot 3219-4NEW-2NEW,
located in the Municipality of Chalan Pago and Ordot, Guam, through this instrument
hereby depose and say the following:

] That FC BENAVENTE, PLANNERS, Consultant, is hereby authonzed to
request the Guam Land Use Commission to review and consider this
request for approval ot a Zone Change Application at the above mentioned
location; and

™

That our authorized Consultant may conduct himselt accordingly to
arbitrate, negotiate, commait, revoke, represent, mitigate and abate the
proposed project through all reviewing instrumentalities involved in the
Zone Change Application process.

In TESTIMONY THEREOF, /'We hereunto aftix my signature to my/our deposition.

r -7
AF 3 3} ‘]
-// /‘}/t/'/ / ,‘/(// L
R E S

/ s

- ! - —

Jdy Park, Owner

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

GUAM
)ss.
City of Hagatna )

Onthis o p»4 dayof e Les— 2012, before me personally appeared

Jay Park, known to me as the person whose name/s 1s subscribed to this instrument and
who acknowledged to me that he executed the same,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereby lay my hand and affix my official seal on the day.
month, and vear aforementioned above.

- ~ Ve

A ya -
O e

Notary Public |

ANDY S. HONG |
NOTARY PUBLIC

In and for Guam. U.S.A.
My Commission Expires: April 11, 2013
P.O. Box 315745 Tamuning, Guam 96931




Exhibit C, Conceptual Site Plan
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Exhibit D, Existing Zoning Within 1.000° Radius
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Exhibit E. Land Use Within 750" Radius
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Exhibit F. Property Within 500" Radius
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Exhibit G. Property Map
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Exhibit I Ownership Document
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FOR
RECORDATION

AT THE

DEPARTMENT
OF

SPACE ABGVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

WARRANTY DEED

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS MAY COME, GREETINGS:

Parties, Consideration and Grant

0 /) ?ﬁqw%f?g UG THDBR, o s et

mfim“eéfeaﬁiiac GE&‘ETQ fofgoodaﬁﬁmlzwﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁ;mmzhemof{&ﬂ}m&ué
other valusble considerstion paid m me by wgmﬁ married mss whose mailing address is

P PoX_ 233y pakiga da_ PEF>y ,  who s
hereinafter referred to as the "GRANTEEY, the fecmpt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto the GRANTEE, as his sole and zeperate Y, in
fee simple, forever, the following described parcel of property:

PARCEL 1@ LOT NOQ. 3219 4NEW.INEW, ORDOT-CHALAN PAGO, GUAM, ESTATE NO.
23012, SUBURBAN, as said Iof is marked and desigmated oz Map Drawing MNo. EBMS85.10
(LM#ISIFYSS), dated April 17, 1985 and recorded om April 19, 1985 under Instrament No.
387811, im the Deparhment of Land Magagement, Covernment of Guam.

The following s shown for iaformation purposes only: Ssid map shows the ares to be 7,642 %
square feet/710 + square meters; Certificate of Title No. 93397 fesved to Sorg Yong Hendrickson;

and



PARCELZ: LO7T MO. 32125 NEVW, ORDOT-CHALAN PAGO, GUAM, ESTATE NO. 57718,
SUBURBAN, as caid lot is marked and desigasted or Map Drawing No. 4-08-538 (LAHIOFYES),
dated Movember 29, 1983 sud recorded on Hovember 30, 1983 nonder Ingirureest No. 3425801, in the
Department of Land Management, Government of Guam.

The following is showa for nformation purposes only: Said map shows the ares {o be 996 1 sguare
migters: Certificate of Title No. 93438 issusd to Song Young Hendrickson.

TOGRETHER with all and singulsr the buildings, improvements, ways, strests, alleys, passages,
water-courses, vights, Ubesties, privileges, hereditaments, and appwienances, whatsoever thersuots
belonging or in anywise appertainiog, and reverfion, remainder and remainders, rearts, issues and profits
thereof, and all estates, rights, title, property, claim end demand whatzoever, of the Grantor at law or in

eguity, in and to the same.

TG HAYE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all the hereditaments and appuriensnces
thereanio belonging and in anywise sppertaining unfto the GRANTEE and GRANTEES belrs,
successors, adspinistrators, and assigns, forever,

Grantor and Grantors’ heirs, successors, administrators, end assigns, covenant with the said
Graptes and (rantee’s heirs, successors, administrators, and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fec
simple of the granted premises; that said premises are free from sll encumbrances except; current real
estate taxes not yet due and payable; rights of way, sasements, covenants and restrictions of record; that
Grantor haz good right fo sell and convey the same; aed that Graotor snd any of Grantors® heirs,
sucoessors, administrators, and assigns will forever warrant and defend the same (o the said Grantse and
{rantee’s heirs, successors, adiminisirators, zad assigns forover against the lawful claims and deroands of

all persons.
Grantor makes no representation nor warranties that the Grantes may use (e property for any |
particalar purpose or that ths Grantse maay obiain a change of zone permit.
WATER AND POWER

Grantor further stetes that water and power (electricty} 7 immediately mvailable on the
propstty or within 100 feet of the property, and thst the Grantee is aware that the Govemnment of Guam s
noz required to pay for water and power (electricity) hookups or extensions,

IN WITNESS WHERKOF, the Grantor and the Grantee bave caused these presents 1o be duly

executed this day of August, 2012,

!

i

GRANTOR: i
7 i

is,rs

f—> — (> G

e
Diate ' SONG YONG K




GRANTOR: -

T

/_.f"(f
o/
;‘s{ 5 § - 4
S L Y B Py O
wm,ﬁjzf.m ,,,,,,,, L2 e i

Date R e T Y L ——

ettt 1 st

3
3
)
)

EMBASSY OF THE UNITED 3
STATE OF AMERICA 3

Z

Vi > & Viee Consul of the United States of America gt
- s EF s CCHEEY that on this day, the
individual named below appeared before me and is known 1o me fo be the individual desoribed in the
foregoing instruction, being first duly sworm by e, and whose name is subscribed &, and who execute
the same, and has duly acknowledged to me that he/she execuied the same freely and voluntarily and for
the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

* SONG YON *
Nasme of Individual

et iy e

Consular of i};;ifnitcd State of America




GUAM, 18 A. 3
3 38
City of Tamuming }
OoN THIS O miyf day of AUFUST, 2012, before me, 2 Notary Publigsdn and for GUAM, UUS.A.,

gppeared JAY PARK who executed the foregoing instrument she/they scknowledged 1o
efshefthey exacuted the same ay higher/their free and voluniary act and deed for the uses and

;ﬁ therein set forth.

5
I WITNESS WHEREOQE, 1 have %%smgsme st may hand and affixed my official seal the day and
vear first above written, .

S

, /
ous @% oy

¢ Notary Public < j

Seal ‘ ‘ _ 7
SARAC. PANGELINAN

! NOTARY PUBLIC

§ in and for Guam, LU.5.4.

i niy Commission Expires: May 89, 2013

! 489 M. Manne Corps Drive. Sulte 200

! Tamuning. Guam 96213




CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF
EXECUTION OF AN INSTRUMENT

CITY QOF SECGUL

Kounty andfor other 903‘96&/ dvigion}
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Courty aridhor other polibcal divisor)

 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Name of f@fﬁ!g“? aervice offics} .
Lena Levitt

i - Consul

ES .

of the Urited Stetes of Ameitea at Beoul, B DrBa e

gty comemisgiones g au&f:ﬁqd do heveby cartify st on #ds

gevof 97 MR E . . beforemepersonaliyappesres
Trabe (mmckbyyysd

S&;ﬁﬁ Eﬁk{} ix,i“ )4 XX

i ma personally known, arxd known o me fo e the indiiiduai-described in, whose nams };g _ subscribsdlo,
B who axecuted the annexad instrumei, and&emgfnfoﬂrzsszym of the contents of seid instrument_ BEE

duly acknowdedged o me that  SHE  execuled the same fresly and voluntarlly for the uses and puposes.

therein menbored.

In witness whereof | have hersunfo set iy hand and

%‘W year last above written,

“Leéna Levitt
e Congul . ofthe United States of America.

NOTE: Wherever practicabie all signatures {o 2 document should be inciuded in one certificats.
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